
AGENDA 
Tulsa County Board of Adjustment  

Regularly Scheduled Meeting 
Tuesday May 21, 2024, 1:30 p.m. 

Williams Tower I 
1 West 3rd Street, St. Francis Room 

 
Meeting No. 531 

 
Consider, Discuss and/or Take Action On: 
 

1. Approval of Minutes of April 16, 2024 (Meeting No. 530). 
 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
 

2. CBOA 3156 - John Neffendorf 
Action Requested: 
Variance of the all-weather surface material requirement for parking (Section 
1340.D). Location: 1051 W 161st St S. 

 
3. CBOA 3151 – Anchor Stone 

Action Requested: 
Special Exception to permit Use Unit 24 - Mining and Mineral Processing in an 
AG district (Section 310, Table 1). Location: S & E of E 151st St S & S Garnett 
Rd 
 

NEW APPLICATIONS 
 
 

4. CBOA 3163 - Roberto Chacin 
Action Requested: 
Variance to permit two dwelling units on a single lot of record in an RS district 
(Section 208). Location: 6640 N Trenton Ave 

 
5. CBOA 3164 - Kyle Tate 

Action Requested: 
Use Variance to permit Use Unit 23, Warehousing and Wholesaling in an AG 
District (Section 310), Variance of the minimum land area per dwelling unit 
requirement in an AG district (Sec. 330) and a Variance of the minimum lot area 
requirement in an AG district (Sec. 330). Location: 16355 S Peoria Ave 

 
 

ghiebert
 Receive Date



6. CBOA 3165 - Brian Miller / Crimson Buildings 
Variance of the side setback from 15' to 10' in an AG district (Section 330). 
Location: 4345 S 61st W Ave 

 
7. CBOA 3166 - Terrie Lynn McDowell 

Action Requested: 
Variance to permit a detached accessory building in the RS district to be greater 
than 750 sf of floor area (Section 240.2.E). Location: 5422 S 67th W Ave 

 
8. CBOA 3167 - Melissa Torkleson 

Action Requested: 
Special Exception to allow a fireworks stand (Use Unit 2) in a CS zoned district 
for a period of five years. Location: 6001 W 41st St 

 
9. CBOA 3168 - Lou Reynolds 

Action Requested: 
Special exception to permit a Residential Treatment Center (Use Unit 5) in the 
AG and RS districts; Variance of Section 1205.3(D) of the Tulsa County Zoning 
Code to permit a Residential Treatment Center to be located within 1,320 feet of 
a protective shelter. Location: 7303 W 7th St S 

 
10. CBOA 3169 - Jennifer Johnson 

Action Requested: 
Use Variance to allow for recreational vehicles (Use Unit 17) in an AG district 
(Section 310). Location: 1611 E 161st St S 

 
OTHER BUSINESS 

 
 

NEW BUSINESS 
 
 

BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS 
 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
Website: https://www.incog.org/Land_Development/land_main.html                    
E-mail: esubmit@incog.org 
 
If you require special accommodations pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act, 
please call 918-584-7526. 

https://www.incog.org/Land_Development/land_main.html
mailto:esubmit@incog.org


 
NOTE: Exhibits, Petitions, Pictures, etc., presented to the Board of Adjustment may be 
received and deposited in case files to be maintained at the Tulsa Planning Office at 
INCOG. All electronic devices must be silenced during the Board of Adjustment 
meeting. 



Case Number: CBOA-3156

Hearing Date: 05/21,/20241:30 PM
(Contin ued from 04/ L6/ 2024)

Gase Report Prepared bv:

Jay Hoyt

Owner and Applicant lnformation:

Applicant: John Neffendorf

Property Owner: Same

Action Requested: Variance of the all-weather surface material requirement for parkin$
(Section 1340.D).

Location Map:

-T
Collinsvjlle 

I

OM$o

Ssd Sp.ilgs

I

I

I

Jenks

o
Gldnpool

Sp€rry

iti 
'ox

Add itional I nformation :

Present Use: Vacant

Tract Size: 6 acres

Location: 1051W 161ST S

Present Zoning: AG

Fenceline/Area: G len pool

Land Use Designation: Suburban
Residential

REVTSED 5/r4/2O24

CBOA-3156 2.1



TUI.ISA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRSz 7223
GZM: 65

CASE [{UMBER: CBOA-3156

CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: JaY HoYt

HEARIilG DATET O5/2I/2O24 t:3O PM (Continued from 04/16/2024)

APPLICAI{T: John Neffendorf

ACTlOll REQUESTED: Variance of the all-weather surface material requirement for parking (Section

1340.D).

LOCATION: 1051W 1615T S ZONED: AG

FEI{CELINE: Glenpool

PRESET{T USE: Vacant TRACT SIZE: 6 acres

tEGAt DESCRIPTIOI{: 5653.40 W40O W/2SE SEC 23 17 t2 6ACS

R ELEVAT{T PREVIOUS AGTIOTIS:

Subiect Property:

CBOA-3114 November 2023: The Board approved a Use Variance to allow Use Unit 19 to permit a
recreation center (Sec. 310).

Surrounding Properties:

CBOA-1270 June 1994: The Board approved a Special Exception to permit a drive-through
Christmas display to begin Thanksgiving week, Use Unit 2 (Section 310).

AIIALYSIS OF SURROUT{DII{G AREA: The subject tract is zoned AG and is currently vacant. The tract is
bounded to the North and East by AG zoning that is currently vacant, to the West by lL zoning that is

currently vacant and to the South by RE zoning containing single-family residences and vacant land.

STAFF GOMMET{TS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Variance of the all-weather surface material requirement for
parking (Section 1340.D).

Section 1340.D of the Tulsa County Zoning Code requires that unenclosed off-street parking areas be

surfaced with an all-weather material. The applicant is requesting a variance of that requirement to
provide a parking areafor a recreation center currently under construction. The recreation center use was

approved by the Board on 71,/21"/2023 (CBOA-3114). The applicant intends to pave the parking area in
the future but wishes to utilize the gravel in the meantime.

The applicant provided the statement "There are similar parking lots in the area and allowing this expense
to be delayed in the future will help our business. This business has limited hours of use, so our parking lot
won't sustain as much traffic as other businesses either."

REVTSED s/L4/2O24

CBOA-3156 2.2



lf inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition ft deems necessary and reasonably related to
the request to ensure that the proposed variance is compatible with and non-iniurious to the surroundin(,
area.

Sample Motion:

"Move to (approve/deny) a Variance of the all-weather surtace material requirement for
parking (Section 734O.D).

Sub/'ect to the following, conditions, if any:

Finding,the hardship to be

Finding by reason of extraordinaty or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to the
land, structure or building involved, the llteral enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in
unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinaty or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply
generally to other property in the same use distnct; and that the variance to be $ranted will not cause
substantrbl detriment to the public {ood or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the
Comprehensive PIan.

REVTSED 4/4/2024
CBOA-3156 2.3



Subject tract looking Northwest from W 161st St S

Subject tract looking North from W 161st St S

RWTSED 4/4/2024
CBOA-3156 2.4
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5002500
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Fenceline - Glenpool

Rural

f ParXs and Recreational Open Space'

Estate Residential

Suburban Residential

General Residential

f t teighnorhood Conservation'

Attached Residenlial-

SSffi tvtutti-rumily Residenlial'

Suburban Commercial

I General Commercial
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SUBJECT TRACT
LAND USE PLAN
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4
Boqrd of
AdiuslmentillrlII|l

Gase Number: CBOA-3151

Hearing Date= 05/21,/20241:30 PM
(Continued from O3/L9/2O24 &
04/L6/2024)

Case Report Prepared bE

Jay Hoyt

Owner and Applicant lnformation:

Applicant: Anchor Stone

Property Owner: CARTER, B F & CITY OF
TULSA

Action Requested: Special Exception to permit Use Unit 24 - Mining and Mineral
Processing in an AG district (Section 310, Table 1).

Location Map:

Collinsville

Sp"ny

Sad SFing!

Glotrtool

ii,trlii,

Additional lnformation:

Present Use: Vacant

Tract Size: tO9.27 acres

Location: South and East of the
intersection of E 151st St S & S Garnett
Rd

Present Zoning: AG

Fenceline/Area: Broken Arrow

Land Use Designation:
Greenway/Floodplain

REVISED 5/I4/2O24

CBOA-3151 3.1



TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GASE REPORT

TRSz 7420
CZM: 68

CASE t{U MBER: CBOA-3151

CASE REPORTPREPARED BY: JayHoyt

HEARII{G DATE= O5/2t/2O24I:3O PM (Continued from 03/19/2024 &04/t6/2O24)

APPIICAIIT: Anchor Stone

ACTIOil REQUESTED: Special Exception to permit Use Unit 24 - Mining and Mineral Processing in an AG

district (Section 31-0, Table 1).

LOCATION: South and East of the intersection of E 151st St S & S Garnett Rd ZONED: AG

FEilCELIt{E: Broken Arrow

PRESET{T USE: Vacant TRACT SIZE: 10927 acres

LEGAT DESCRIPTIOil: LTS 2 3 4 & W30 E/2 NE SEC 20 L7 t4 84.87AC; LT 6- OR PART SE SW SEC-20-
t7-14; LT 5 OR PART SW SE SEC 2O-L7-I4, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

RELEVAT{T PREVIOUS ACTIOI{S: None Relevant

AI{ALYSIS OF SURROUIIDII{G AREA: The subject tracts are zoned AG and currently vacant. The tracts are
surrounded by vacant AG zoned land with the Arkansas River located along the southern boundary of the
subject tracts.

STAFF GOMMEilTS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Special Exception to permit Use Unit 24 - Mining and
Mineral Processing in an AG district (Section 310, Table 1).

The applicant intends to utilize the subject tracts for sand extraction and processing. The sand will be
extracted from along the Arkansas River along the southern portions of the subject tracts. Access to the
tracts will be via a connection to E 151st St S.

A special exception is required as the proposed Use Unit 24 - Mining and Mineral Processing is a use
which is not permitted by right but by exception in the AG district because of potential adverse effects, but
which if controlled in the particular instance as to its relationship to the neighborhood and to the general
welfare, may be permitted. The proposed use must be found to be compatible with the surrounding
neighborhood.

lf inclined to approve the request the Board may consider any condition ft deems necessary in order to
ensure that the proposed use rs compatible and non-injurious to the surroundin!, area.

Sample Motion:

"Move to (approve/deny) a Special Exception to permit Use Unit 24 - Mining and Mineral
Processrhgi in an AG district (Section 37O, Table 7).

Subl'ect to the following conditions, if any:

REVTSED 5/!4/2024

CBOA-3151 3.2



ln Srantin{,a Special Exception, the Board must find that tfie Special Fxception will be in harmony with the
spirit and intent of the Code and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the
public welfare.

RWTSED 5/!4/2024

CBOA-3151 3.3



Proposed access point to subject tracts looking South from E 151st St

REVTSED 5/1,4/2024

CBOA-3151 3.4
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Feet
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SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR A RELOCATED SAND PLANT

Overview

Anchor Stone Company is a Tulsa-based limestone and sand mining and processing
company. Anchor has sand plants on theArkansas River in Tulsa at 118th & Riverside,
near Choska in Wagoner County, Coweta, and, for the past decade, the company has
had a plant on the river at 141st and 129th EastAvenue. The company also operates
stone quarries in Owasso, Oklahoma and in Joplin and Jane, Missouri.

Anchor's sand business specializes in the extraction and sale of sand for use in
concrete and asphalt. The company has been a major supplier for street and highway
projects as well as industrial, commercial, and residential construction in the area. Major
customers include Eagle Ready Mix, Dunham Asphalt, and Tulsa Asphalt.

A New Sand Plant Operation

The grade of sand that Anchor sells, which is found in some river deposits but not in
others, has been depleted at the site at 141st Street. Anchor has found additional
deposits in the riverbed just south of the Haikey Creek Wastewater Treatment plant, on
property owned by Mr. B. F. Carter. Consequently, we want to move our river sand
plant to the Carter site, and we are applying to the Tulsa County Board of Adjustment
for the same special exception to the AG zoning that was given to the downstream sand
plant. Subject to the zoning, Anchor will apply for permits from the Bureau of Mines and
approval from the Corps of Engineers. All leases and agreements will be subject to such
zoning and permitting approval. However, the company's management believes that
the operation will be approved, and we believe that operations could begin within six
months after permitting is approved. Mr. Carter, the landowner on the river, has signed
a lease with Anchor to allow extraction, processing, and truck transportation on his
property.

The river sand plant will be open from 7AM to SPM on weekdays. Occasional plant
work will occur on weekends but with no truck hauling. The sand operation will require
customer truck access south of 151st street (which also fronts the Haikey Creek
treatment plant) for a hauling route that will encompass more than a half-mile in length.
Carter's property includes a 3O-foot-wide parcel from 151st, and a lease for an additional
70-feet of driveway has been approved by the City of Tulsa which is also subject to
zoning and permitting. The driveway will be gated and fenced along its entire length.
Given current market conditions and the current river deposit conditions, Anchor
anticipates that the truck traffic count could be up to more than one-hundred loads per
day.

CBOA-3151 3.7
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LANDMARK SURVBYING, L.L.C.
Brett King, L.S.
245 Sonth Taylor Street PHONB 9r8-82s-2804

Pn'or. Ol<. 74361 c.A. 4572 .6t30t21123

CITY OF TULSA PROPBRTY
LEGAL DESCRIPTION IN SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 1'.7 NORTH, RANGE

14 BAST, TULSA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA

CITY OF ]I,SA SIIRVEY D IPTION
I'lie East 70,00 f'eet of the East l-lalf of the West llalf ol'tlre Northeast Qttarler of Section 20, Torvnslrip I ?

Norllt, Range 14 East of the lrldian Meridian, Trr lsa Count1,, Statc of Oklahonta, atrd beitlg tttore

particularly described as follows: Beginning at a IvIAG nail at the Nortlteast col'ller of the East Half of the

West l-Ialf of the Nottheast Qttarter, tltence S 88"2 2'5fr" W alottg the Nofth line of the East FIalf of the

West Flalf of the Northeast Quarter a clistance of 70.00 feet to a MAG nail; thence S 01o07' 41" 82638.55

feet to a/2?' iron pi:r on the South line of the East Half of the West Hall'of tlte Northeast Quader; thetrce

N 88o46'42" E 70.00 fbet to the Southeast conler of the East Half of the West I'lalf of the Nofiheast

Quarler; tlrence N 01"07'41" W 2639,05 feet to the poirrt of beginnirlg. Saicl tract cotllaius 4,24 a,cres

rnole or less arrd is subject to easemellts of record

I certify that the above description rvas created by L.S. 1533 on Novenrber 18,2423

rfL

Witness rny liat:cl and seal this l8d' clay of November 2023

(..
.l)

. l'fi
: -1:King-[,and . i:":

!-;-);)

'/.{ _, a t I

.:.i:

CBOA-3151 3.18



THIS PLAT OF SURVEY MEETS THE
OKLAHOHA }1INII4UI,{ STANDARDS FOR
THE PRACTICE DF LAND SURVEYING
AS ADI]PTE! BY THE OKLAHOI1A
STATE IDARD OF REGISTRATION FBR
PROFESSIBNAL ENGINEERS AND LAN!
SURVEYORS,

SURVEY PLAT

CITY OF TULSA NE CMNB LOT 4 SEC. 20
T-17-N. R-l+E

24.7t STAruUY ScnN uNe

'1

84.06 ACRES+- ^!'

^44
^a

o\
,A
'4
"%

s
^\

ARKANSAS FJVER

BASIS OF BEARINGS: OKLAHOMA STATE PLANE

@ DENOTES SET MAG NAIL W/FLASH

O DENOTES FOUND IRON PIN AS NOTED

. DENO]ES EXISTING FENCE CORNER

O DENO-IES SET 1/2" IRON PIN W,/CAP

T
17
N

THE WORD CER]IFY OR CERI]FICATE AS SHOWN
AND USED HEREON MEANS AN EXPRES5ION OF
PROFESSIONAL OPINION REGARDINC FACTS OF IHE
SURVEY AND DOES NOT CONSTIN'IE A \i./ARRANTY
OR GUARANTEE, EXPRESSED OR IMPUED.

LI]CATIEN MAP e50 500
SCALE IN TEET

1000
SCALE 1'=2540'

CERTIFICATE

l, Brett King, the undersigned, o registered Lond Surveyor, L'S' 15J5, in the Stote oJ Oklohomo,
of Londmork Surveying, C.A. 4572, EXP. 6-30-23, of 245 South Toylor St., Pryor, Oklohomo,
(S18-825-2804) do hereby certify thot o cqreful survey of the following described property wos
mode under my
supervision:

Lots 2,3,4,5 ond 6 ond ihe West 30.00 feet of th€ Eost Holf of the Northeast Quorter of Section 20, Township
17 North, Ronge 14 Eost of the lndion Meridion, Tulso County, Oklohomo.

: tiif:i)

Witness my hond ond seol this 29th dciy of Morch, 202J.

Coovnioht March, ?0?3.
Brett

CBOA-3151 3.19



1HIS PLAT OF SUPJYEY II!'IS TH:
CX!-AHOMA MINIMUM STANDAROS TOR

TH€ PRACTICE OF LAND SURVI/INC
AS ADOPiID BY THT C(LAHOi{A

SiAIE SOMC OF RTGISTMTIOIi FOR

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEIRS AND LAN'
suRvato.Qs.

SURVIY PLAT s 8422'56" W

ffif{.nnn,
,tr*tr*vnl-/ | |"---,-,lllNE CORNER

4.24 ACRES+-
1.82 ACRES+-

CITY OF TULSA CEORGE ROBERTS III

OLD FENCE LINE

VERTICAL PIP€
CUARO POST

7

a

PARCEL tD 97 4207 4241 4010

iq

01 200 400
SCALT IN FEFT

CITY (T TUISA

il
il
il

GEOBGE ROBERTS III
R- 14-E

Q THIS

T

17

N VERTICNL P'PE
GUARD POSTS

Legol description prepored by L.S. l5J3 or November 18, 2021.

BASjS 0{: BEARINGS: OKLAHOtvlA STATE PLAI'II

THE WORD CiRTIFT OR CERTIFICATE A5 SHOIVN

AND USED ilER€ON I{|ANS AN €XPAESSION OF

PROFISSIO|'IAL OPINION RTOAROING FACTS OF ]HE
SURI,€Y AIIO DOES NOT CCNS'ITUTE A WARRANTY

OR CUAfiANTEE, EXPRESSTD OR IMPLITD.

O DI|']OTIS FC1JND IRON PIN AS NOTED

A D|iIOJES SET 6OD NAIL
A DINOTIS SET MAG NAIL WiF'..ASH
! D:i!OTES SEI 1/2" IRON PIN W,/CAP

30.00'

CFRTIFICATF

I, Breti l(ing, the undersigned, o Recisiered Professiono! Lcnd Sur.re,voi L.S. 1533, in the Slote ol Oklchcmo,
oi Lcndmork Surveying. C.A. 457? 6--\0-23, of 245 South Toylor, P.0. Box '1328, Pryor, Okiohcmo
(918-825-2804) Co:ereoy ceniiy thoi o coreiul survey of ihe following described property wcs mode
under m)r' supen,isioe:

SEE ATTACHED EXI{IBIT ''.4" FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS

wiieess ily hcnC ord sec tris 1l'rh dcy cf jonucr;",2025.

i-cst v;s:t io s;te v?os l,lovemblr 14. 202i. 9reil King- -Lcnd '.t. .!,spyrighi Jonuory, 2C23
CBOA-3151 3.20



(Carter)
Lots 2,3,4,5, and 6 and the West 30 feet of the East Half of the Northeast Quarter of
Section 20, Township 17 North, Range 14 East of the Indian Meridian, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma

(City of Tulsa)
The East 70.00 feet of the East Half of the West Half of the Northeast Quarter of
Section 20, Township 17 North, Range 14 East of the Indian Meridian, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma, and being more particularly described as follows: Beginning at a MAG nail at
the Northeast corner of the East Half of the West Half of the Northeast Quarter, thence
S 88022'56" W along the North line of the East Half of the West Half of the Northeast
Quarter a distance of 70.00 feet to a MAG nail; thence S 01007'41' E 2638.55 feet to a
Tz" iron pin on the South line of the East Half of the West Half of the Northeast Quarter;
thence N 88046'42" E70.00 feet to the Southeast corner of the East Half of the West
Half of the Northeast Quarter; thence N 01007'41' W 2639.05 feet to the point of
beginning. Said tract contains 4.24 acres more or less and is subject to easements of
record.
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May 1.,2024

David Charney, Chairman
Tulsa County Board of Adjustments
c/o rNcoc
2 West 2nd Street, Suite 800
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74LO3

Jay Hoyt
INCOG

Tulsa Planning and Development
2 West 2nd Street, Suite 800
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74IO3

Special Exception application, Case CBOA 3151

Dear Mr. Charney and Mr. Hoyt,

This letter is to inform you that Mr. Malcolm Rosser is no longer the attorney for opposition land owners
to the Special Exception Case CBOA 3151.
I would like to reiterate that the landowners of Bagwell, Eve Sue Rev Trust, represented by Susan

Bevard Bagwell; O'Hara, Deborah Jo represented by Deborah O'Hara ; Cox, Melissa Marie Rev Trust,
represented by Steven Cox; Roberts, George lll ETAL, represented by Tom Austin; along with other
nearby landowners; are in opposition to the Special Exception CBOA 3151.
As such we would like to inform you that the group mentioned above no longer retain the services of
Malcolm Rosser, as our attorney for this case. Therefore, we sincerely request that the County Board of
Adjustments make the final determination on conditions that will be imposed on Carter/Anchor should
the application be approved. We do not have anyone available, other than myself, to represent the
landowners in the approval of the condition. Negotiating with a seasoned attorney from my layman's
position does not seem to be appropriate. Consequently, we are asking that the board make the
decision regarding the conditions that will be approved regarding this applicant.
The conditions we propose are substantially the same as provided at the hearing of April 16th. We think
these conditions will have a bearing on the quiet enjoyment of the landowners in the area of the sand
and mining operation. They are attached as Exhibit "A".
Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Tom Austin
Representative of Roberts, George lll ETAL

C/O Madelon Roberts Austin
8523 Fairway Green Drive
Fair Oaks Ranch, Texas 78015
CC:

Deborah O'Hara d oharal@hotmail.com
Susan Bagwell sbevard@cbtulsa.com
Steve Cox cottagehealthcare@sbcglobal.net
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Exhibit "A"

Conditions imposed on B.F. Carter and Anchor Stone and Gravel Mining Company should they operate a

Sand Mining operation as outlined the Tulsa County Board of Adjustment Application case number
cBoA 3151.

Maximum, time limit of the Special Exception to be three 3 years. We have been told there is precedent
regarding the granting of such an exception and we feel that an unlimited time period is not
appropriate.

The property will be restored to its original condition, as if no mining operation had ever existed on the
property before this application; at the end of the three year period.

Maximum number of truckloads of material allowed to be removed per day is forty (40)

Loading Hours for trucks: 7AM to 5pM
Dredging/ heavy equipment operation on land and in the river. 7AM to 5PM

No trucks waiting to be loaded on 151't or L29th street.

All Trucks are to be covered with tarpaulins if any material is aboard the truck.

No vehicle will be allowed to have back up alarms.

Carter/Anchor will have the driveway off their ROW/leased road paved/widened for entryway on to
151st street. This work will be approved and built per specifications of the County of Tulsa Engineering
Department.

A fence shall be erected, at the expense of B.F. Carter/Anchor, along the entire property line separating
the Roberts property and the RO{owned land of B.T. Carter. This fence line will provide some
assurance of safety, liability and encroachment.

ln addition, as an alternative Susan Bagwell has asked that you consider granting a six (6) month
continuation of the case CBOA 3151 to give her adequate time to obtain engineering data that would
allow her land and possibly other land to be removed from the existing 100 year flood plain. lf the
engineering data proves successful, it would improve farm values above those of sand mining.
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fubd Offlce

JENNIFER ARY BROWN

JOSEPH R. FARRIS

JA5ON GOODNIGHT A*IIO
I. CHASE GORDON

AARON M. HALL

ALEXANDRIA G. MAYFIELD

NATHAN G. PARRITLI

KEL5EY R. PAYTON T+
EMILY D, PEARSON

CURTIS J. ROBERTS

JILLI. WALKER-ABDOVEIS € A
JEREMY K. WARD A +
BRADY L. WILSON

ol counsel

FRANDEN I FARRTS I QUTLLIN
COODNICHT I ROBERTS + WARD

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

May LO,2024

A Admitted in Arkansas

+ Admitted in Kansas

S Admitted in Missouri
I Admitted in Texas

€ Admitted in Washington
O Admitted in New Mexico

Tutso

Two West 2nd Street, Suite 900

Tulsa, oK 74103-3123

TELEPHONE (918) 583-7129

FAX (918) 584-3814

Edmond
3209 South Broadway, Suite 234

Edmond, OK 73013

Fdveftevllte
217 East Diclcon Street, Suite 106

Fayetteville, AR 72701

TELEPHONE (479) 480-300s

Website
www.tulsalawyer.com

PLEA5E DIRECT Att MAIt TO

rHE IulSA_AqqBEss

ROBERT A. FRANDEN

PAULA J. QUILTIN

BRYNNA SCHETBAR PHILTIPS Y

MARKA. WARMAN

Edmond olflce

MILLICENT G. WOODLAND Y

Tom Austin
Via Email: ntaustin@ gvtc.com

Re: Anchor Stone Sand Plant Application to TCBOA

Dear Mr. Austin:

Thank you for visiting with me the other day. As we discussed, Mac Rosser also gave me
a list ofthe desired'oconditions" at the end ofthe last hearing. It is my understanding that you have

sent a copy of this list to the TCBOA for its consideration.

Between now and the next hearing, I wanted to provide you with our position regarding
the conditions that Mac identified. I will address each in the order as listed by Mac.

l. Maximum Trucks Per Day. We absolutely cannot agree to a maximum number of
trucks per day that will come to the sand plant. The hours of operation and customer demands will
necessarily resolve the number of trucks that can be handled per day. There are no other sand

plants in the area which have such a limitation. I am sure you can imagine that if Anchor Stone

had a max of 'oX" number of trucks per day, our customers would simply go to other sand plants

rather than take the chance that they might not be able load sand at our plant on a particular day.

2. Time Limit. We also cannot agree to a time limit for the life of this plant. The
amount of usable sand that is accessible from Mr. Carter's property will necessarily limit the
duration of operation of the plant. There is, of course, a finite amount of usable sand from this
area (ust as there was from the other area sand plants). We do agree to loading hours between 7:00
a.m. and 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday.
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3. Loadine Hours. Agreed

4. Dredsine. We also agree to dredging hours between 7:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m.,
Monday through Friday. In certain high demand times, it may be necessary to dredge sand on
Saturday, but if so, we would limit such dredging operations between 7:00 a.m. and 3:00 p.m.
There will be no dredging or loading on Sunday.

5. and 6. Trucks in the StreetA.,lo Entry Until 7:00 a.m. Anchor intends to provide offroad
space for up to l0 trucks (if not more) off 151't Street. Indeed, we may be able to construct the
driveway so that the entire nearly one-half mile driveway can be opened early to accommodate
any early bird customers. Operations, as noted above, will not commence before 7:00 a.m.

7. Tarping. All the trucks are always tarped

8. Audible Back-up Alarm. New technology approved by the Mine Safety and Health
Administration (MSHA) provides for a less intrusive backup alarm which has more of abuzzing
sound. It is extremely unlikely that these backup alarms will be able to be heard by any of the
residents in the area. MSHA is the primary oversight for the plant operations.

9. Noise. As to noise levels, the MSHA monitors noise and the plant will be in
compliance with MSHA's regulations.

10. Street Widening. Unfortunately, at this point, the County has not been able to
commit to the funding of this widening. However, Anchor has committed to the County to donate
materials when and if the County secures funding for these operations.

I 1. Fencins. There will be fencing on both sides of Anchor's driveway along the entire
length of the Roberts' property. Mr. Van Valkenburgh spoke at length with George Roberts about
this nearly half-mile long fence.

12. Professional monitorins. This is unacceptable. As noted in our presentation,
Anchor's operations will be monitored by the MSHA, Oklahoma Department of Mines, the
Department of Environmental Quality, Environmental Protection Administration, and, of course,
by the neighbors themselves.

Very truly yours,

R Ve
Joseph R. Farris
For the Firm

JRF/dg

cc Tulsa County Board of Adjustment
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Holrt, Jay

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Jeri Townsend <jeritownsend@cox.net>
Saturday, April27,2024 1:39 PM
Hoyt, Jay

Re:CBOA-3151

Hello again

I am sorry but my husband wanted me to make a point. He says almost every day he goes to work, a smaller truck
weaves into his lane suddenly stopping traffic from being able to enter the intersection until they maneuver and if he
falls into the ditch by the corners then they are stuck too! tt gets oLD.

Thank you

Jeri
Sent from my iPhone

> On Apr 22,2024, at 1:L2 PM, Jeri Townsend <jeritownsend@cox.net> wrote:

> Thank you !

> Have a nice day.
> Jeri
> Sent from my iPhone

>> On Apr 22,2024, at 9:19 AM, Hoyt, Jay <JHoyt@incog.org> wrote:

>> Jeri,

>> Your email will be forwarded to the Board for their consideration.

>> Thank you,

>> Jay Hoyt

>> ----Original Message-----
>> From: Jeri Townsend <jeritownsend@cox.net>
>> Sent: Monday, April22,20249l.L8 AM
>> To: Hoyt, Jay <JHoyt@incog.org>
>> Subject: CBOA-31"51

>> As a resident impacted by this company's trucks and poor driving ability of their drivers, I request denial of this
application. When combining poor infrastructure with improper vehicles utilizing the narrow roads, it causes way too
many wrecks! Our corner is blocked way too often at 129th (Olive) and 12Lst street. They NEVER stop at this stop sign
and many times I have been nearly hit and have had to run myself off the road due to their refusal to full stop at the
signs or when the road is narrow without any shoulder to sway into and they are over the line nearly causing head on
collisions!

>> This company should have to go up to Memorial. Our one lane roads lacking any shoulder should not have semis
loaded without safety and infrastructure in place.

1 CBOA-3151 3.27



Hoyt, Jay

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Jeri Townsend <jeritownsend@cox.net>
Monday, April22,2024 9:18 AM
Hoyt, Jay

cBoA-3151

As a resident impacted by this company's trucks and poor driving ability of their drivers, I request denial of this
application. When combining poor infrastructure with improper vehicles utilizing the narrow roads, it causes way too
many wrecks! Our corner is blocked way too often at 129th (Olive) and 121st street. They NEVER stop at this stop sign
and many times I have been nearly hit and have had to run myself off the road due to their refusal to full stop at the
signs or when the road is narrow without any shoulder to sway into and they are over the line nearly causing head on
collisionsl

This company should have to go up to Memorial. Our one lane roads lacking any shoulder should not have semis loaded
without safety and infrastructure in place.

Jeri

Sent from my iPhone
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Hoyt, Jay

Sent:
lo:
Cc:

From:

lmportance:

Jennifer K Payne <jennifer@freshinkcr.com >

Tuesday, April 16, 2024 9:32 AM
Hoyt, Jay

esubmit
Stop CBOA-3151 Special Exception Application

High

Subiect:

This email is to voice opposition to the CBOA-3151 Special Exception for a Sand Mining Operation at 151st
Street South between 129th East Avenue and Garnett Road.

Traffic from the existing sand operations in the area is already a problem, and the large dump trucks are
tearing up the roads and bridges in the area. lf you approve another sand mining business, this situation will
become even worse. ln addition, the dump trucks often cross the center line when they travelthrough the
curving section of 129th East Avenue, which is very dangerous on this narrow two-lane road.

Please do not allow this situation to be amplified by enabling another sand mining operation. Thank you for
your consideration.

Jennifer Payne

1
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Hoyt, Jay

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Treasa < treasa.sexton @yahoo.com >

Tuesday, April 16, 2024 9:08 AM
Hoyt, Jay

esubmit
CBOA-3151 Opposition

To whom it may concern:

As a resident of Tulsa County, residing in Willow Springs West between L21st & 13Lst South & Garnett/129th East, I

strongly oppose the application for sand mining at 15lst St South between 129th and Garnett Road !

The amount of dump trucks already destroying our 4 mile section of road has left our neighborhood surrounded by sub

standard access roads and lays the burden on an already overwhelmed city/county road service crew.

Please keep me posted on the outcome of this

We have resided in Willow springs for over 28 years and we desire to keep our neighborhood harmonious and add to it
not take away from itl

Sincerely,
Treasa Sexton
Willow Springs West
Tulsa County

Sent from my iPhone

1
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Ho!/t, Jay

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

RICK PAYNE < paynet@olp.net>
Tuesday, April 16, 2024 8:49 AM
Hoyt, Jay

esubmit
sToP cBoA-31s1

lmportance: High

Please STOP CBOA-3151 special exception application for the sand mining operation at 1 51st street south
between 129th and Garnett Road.

The traffic is already bad, and the streets are getting worse due to the oversized trucks running from the
existing sand plant. Approving this application will only magnify the problem.

Thank you for your careful consideration.

1
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Ho1rt, Jay

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

I am writing to object to the special exception application for sand mining operation at 151st south between 129 and
Garnett road.
The infrastructure-bridges for such an exception is not acceptable for heavy loaded trucks and the traffic alone of 18

wheelers up and down these roads is unacceptable. They often speed on these roads and these are high traffic roads
due to the expansion of home building out in this area and I do not see this as being safe.
David Baxter
Sent from my iPhone

David Baxter <daveosu30@yahoo.com>
Monday, April 15,2024 7:05 PM

Hoyt, Jay

Objection to CBOA-3151

1
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Hoyt, Jay

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

We live off of Garnett, and are against another mining operation, we have too many dump trucks on the road now,
along with noise and dirt in the air.

Thanks for your consideration, Carl Woltjer LL8O7 E. L28th Street

Carl Woltjer <woltjercw@gmail.com >

Monday, April 15,2024 B:09 PM

Hoyt, Jay

Mining permit

t
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Hoyt, Jay

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Kerry Mose < kmose@cox.net>
Monday, April 15,2024 8:42 PM

Hoyt, Jay

esubmit
CBOA-31 51 Special Exception

To who it may concern,,

This email is to voice my opposition to application for sand mining operation at 151st between 129th and Garnett in
Broken . There is already too much dump truck traffic tearing up the roads and going at unreasonable speeds. lt is
dangerous because it is so close to the school and several residential neighborhoods.

Please vote against this project it does not belong in this area

Thank youl
Kerry Mose
978-636-64L4
Sent from my iPhone

1
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Hoyt, Jay

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

John Mose <jmose@cox.net>
Monday, April 1 5,2024 B:55 PM

Hoyt, Jay; esubmit
CBOA-31 51 Special Exception

Dear INCOG representative,

As a resident of the Park at Oak Grove at 131st and South Garnett I very adamantly oppose any expanded sand mining
operation on 151st street South of our neighborhood. We already have many heavy trucks passing by from the current
operation. Also, the heavy trucks coming by to/from the water treatment plant. The roads have taken a structural toll.
And most importantly the proximity to our school adds to the traffic and is unsafe for our children. l'm sure there are
many other locations to mine sand. l'd hope the powers that be would deny any further expansion of this operation in
our backyard.

Sincerely,
Dr. John Mose
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Hoyt, Jay

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

This email is being sent to voice our OPPOSITION to CBOA-3151 Special Exception Application for Sand
Mining Operation. We are residents that live on Garnett at l34th Street. This mining operation will be south of
us by approximately 1 Yzmiles, however all dump truck traffic has to come in and out of this arcavia Garnett,
l29th E. Ave., or Mingo. We and our sulrounding neighbors, on all three of these roads, have been struggling
with excessive traffic from heavy dump trucks associated with the current existing and prior sand operations,
sod field operations and the Tulsa County Sewer plant. This already excessive amount of very heavy dump
trucks, which vary from regular-size dump trucks to 18 wheel semi dump trucks have not only continuously
damaged the already severely deteriorating roadways but they pose significant risks to other drivers, bike riders
and pedestrians. My elderly mother runs an in-home beauty salon out of our house. All of her clients are also
elderly. Several of her clients, my mother herself, myself, my children, and their visiting friends have all had
near-miss incidents with the speeding dump trucks when attempting to exit our driveway as well as when
meeting trucks on the road. The roads are so bad and they are also very narrow two-lane roads that the trucks
drive across the center line and they will not move over when you are approaching. I have known several
people, including myself, who have had to run off the side of the road because the trucks will not move over. I
have lived here for over 50 years, before the development of what is now several neighborhoods. The resulting
extensive vehicle and pedestrian traffic from these neighborhoods and a school-run sports center near 141't and
Garnett have only made the existing dump traffic even more dangerous than it used to be as there are now so
many more regular vehicles, walkers, joggers, bikers and school-age children who are traveling these roads
daily. There is a Bixby Elementary School on 13I't between Garnett and I29th St. and kids ride their bicycles
and travel in personal vehicles on these roads to reach that school.

The speed limit on Garnett is posted at 35 mph but there may as well not be a speed limit sign because it is not
observed. We have endured speeding and extremely noisy trucks for years. I can hear the dump trucks coming,
from inside my home, from almost a mile away. Some of course are louder than others. The company will
stand before the board and advise you that they will ensure that their drivers will obey all rules of the road and
that they encourage citizens to take truck numbers and call if you have a problem with any of the trucks or
drivers. That however is not true. The drivers will state that they did not do anything that complaining sources
say that they did and the company will stand by the word of the drivers. These drivers will then retaliate against
those who lodge complaints by gearing down and jake-braking in front of your home, honking as they go by
and driving even faster. The company will also stand before the board and state they will not load trucks before
7:00 a.m. as they have stated in the past. That however does not stop the trucks from coming at 6:00 a.m. and
lining up ready to load. They also run pumps and dredgers all night long which can be heard from miles
away. An operation running on a property this size will result in the potential of over 100 trucks per day for
potentially 20-30 years hauling loads that weigh from 7 to 14 tons on roadways and bridges that are not capable
of handling that kind of weight. The roadways and bridges over Haikey Creek on Garnett and l29rh are the
same bridges that have been in place, one since the 1940's and one since I believe the early 1970's. They were
in no way designed to handle these types of loads on a continuous basis. Numerous attempts over the years to
control the speeding of these trucks has seen little success. The County Sheriffls office does not have the
manpower or time to patrol these trucks and if you do happen to get them to come out, as soon as one truck is
aware that there is an officer patrolling, they immediately pass the word to all other trucks and they will slow

Kim Worthington < Kim.Worthington@wilburnmasterson.com >

Monday, April 15,202411:16 PM

Hoyt, Jay

CBOA-3151 - Opposition Email to Anchor Stone's Application for Sand Mining
Operation
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down, which results in the offrcer leaving within just a few minutes and then the trucks proceed right back to
speeding the way they were.

This proposed mining operation will also cause environmental damage to the surrounding area as the Arkansas
Riverbank and forestry are destroyed. There is extensive wildlife in the area, as they are running out of
anywhere else to go, including numerous bald eagles who call this area home. They will all be affected by this
project.

If you allow this project and the large increased number of trucks to run there will be an increase in accidents,

home values will decrease and the roads and bridges will crumble. There is no such thing as a peaceful quality
of life with the current excessively loud heavy dump truck traffrc let alone adding to that. We can't even take a
day off at home, sleep in and just enjoy being at home as you are awakened by the noise of the trucks
themselves, their loud exhaust pipes, and rumbling gears, the rattling of our windows as they pass by and you
cannot even hold a conversation with someone in your yard when they are passing. The disturbance caused by
these trucks falls right into what disturbing the peace defined is pursuant to Okla. Stat. tit. 2l S 1362 the willful
or malicious disturbing of the peace and quiet of any person, neighborhood, town, or city by loud or unusual
noise. The covenant of quiet enjoyment promises that individuals can reside in a property peacefully, without
undue disturbance from others. It shall also be an offense for any person at any time to willfully or maliciously
disturb the public peace or quietude or the life, health or safety of any individual in any manner by making
unnecessary or inappropriate noise; by any disorderly conduct thereby intenupting, disquieting or disrupting
any lawful congregation...

We are entitled to the right of a peaceful quality of life and our County and its officials need to see that we
receive that but not allowingany further noise and traffic that would result from this project.

wE REQUEST THAT YOU PLEASE VOTE NO TO CBOA-3151.

Kim and Bret Worthington
13504 S Garnett Road
Broken Arrow, OK 740i 1

2
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Hoyt, Jay

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Tom Sexton <tds6296@gmail.com >

Tuesday, April 16, 20247:15 AM
Hoyt, Jay

CBOA-3151 Special Exception Application for Sand Mining Operation

To whom it may concern, I Tom Sexton ofir 1000/o against another sand company being started up south
of my residence @ 11752 e 128th p[ s Broken Arrow OK. As you are aware we already have a sand co. on
south 129th e ave. that decimates the roads/intersections. The traffic on the two [ane roads is already
congested enough, not to mention the intersections of 121st s and Garnett and 121st s and 129th e ave
(Otive) are already tike driving over a set of unmaintained raitroad tracks that jars your kidneys as you go

in any direction. I am also concerned with the traffic congestion at 131st and Garnett due to the Bixby
Etementary school having to deaI with more traffic. I know the consensus is that the sand trucks witl use
129th onty, but you and I both know that woutd last less than a week before the trucks start using
Garnett. Please take into consideration the residentiat areas that you are potentiatty signing up for this
burden. l' m att for business and prosperity, but not at the expense of the roads getting worse than they
already are, either via tack of street maintenance or heavier traffic ftow. lt' s already a two minute or
longer ordeal to get thru a 4-way stop in the afternoon traffic without more [arge trucks to contend with.
Thankyou foryourtime and consideration in this subject matter. Tom S.
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Holrt, Jay

From:
Sent:
lo:
Subiect:

To whom it may concern

We are writing this concerning the CBOA-3151 Special Exception application for Sand Mining Operation at 151st St. and
Garnett road.
We are in opposition to this mining operation in this location.
Our family lives in a neighborhood just to the North of the proposed site.
The roads are not set up to take on the additionaltraffic.
Please do not let this application pass.

Thank you

Sincerely
Don & Cris Fyler

Don Fyler <dcfyler5@yahoo.com>

Tuesday, April 16, 20247:21 AM
Hoyt, iay; esubmit
Stop CBOA-3151

1
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CONDITIONS

Maximum trucks per day: 30

Time limit: 2 years

Loading hours: 7 a.m.-5 p.m. M-F

Dredging hours 7 a.m.-5 p.m. M-F

No waiting in the street

No entry until 7:00 a.m.

Always tarped

No audible back-up alarms

No additional noise above base level

Pay to widen l5l"tll2gth E. Ave

Fence along Roberts property

Pay for a monitor - Professional engineer who does no other work for Anchor; reports on a website

Operations can be shut down if conditions are not complied with.

OFFICIALRBCM
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Complaint Letter
March 16,2024

Deborah O'Hara
15101 S. l29thEastAve.
Broken Arrow, OK. 74011

Dear Sir or Madam,

I am sending this complaint letter to bring a profoundly serious matter to your notice. I have

continuously requested for a thorough review of this matter from the Emergency Management
office (Tulsa County, Broken Arrow), Army Copy of Engineers, Tulsa County, Tulsa County
Commissioner's office, ICOG, OK Commission of Mining, Creek Nation, FEMA, OK State and

Federal House and Senate Representatives. Unfortunately, even with my best efforts, I have not
received any assistance nor has anyone attempted to review the matter explained below. I felt
compelled to document my grievances formally, in hopes of finally soliciting the attention it
warrants.

My property is located on the Arkansas River at 15101 S. 129th East Ave., Broken Arrow,
Oklahoma 7401I, which lies in Tulsa County. The area that my property is located in is a

designated 100 Year flood zone, designated as AG. On Wednesday, March 6th, 2024, a

representative, Chad Synder, from Anchor Stone left a message on my phone that stated they were
planning to do something on the property just south of my home and wished to discuss how this
would affect me. They mentioned they were going through the permitting process and wanted to
explain their proposal. I did not return their call, but instead decided to discuss the matter with the

Tulsa County permitting office.

On Friday, March 8th,2024,I met with the permitting office to understand their process and to
express my concems. Specifically, the danger of flooding and the impact this would have on the

natural topology and forestry along the river in the proposed permit location. In May 2019, the
properties located around my property were flooded due to the Arkansas River breaching the
embankment, overflow of the underground water table and the removal of the natural terrain along
the river, specifically at the three sand plants to the north of my property. During that time, the
water completely saturated the area for days. The street, I29th, Street South was completely
underwater and closed off between 151't street from 141't street along 129th. While the levees just
north of the Haikey Creek did protect the neighbors to the north of it, the water funneled into the

Indian Springs Sports Complex which is located behind two sand plant operations. All residents

along I2gth, steet south of the Haikey Creek areas had to evacuate, due to the high waters and

unknown probability of risks.

In comparison, during the May 2019 flood, my property was still accessible and least impacted by
the flooding,I attribute the cause to the existing contours of the terrain, the 200 acres of forestry,
and the higher embankment that currently exists on proposed sand mining site.

CBOA-3151 3.63



Further, I wish to express other concerns with this sand plant proposal. I have owned my property
for nearly 20 years and have numerous experiences and extensive insights that should be

considered prior to any approval of the CBOA-3 1 5 l request. See the following below:

Infrastructure
o The existing roadway on both 129th street and 151st street are built to allow for two

vehicles to pass; one vehicle must pull off the road to allow safe passage on l29th

from my homegoing north towards the Haikey Creek bridge.
o My fear is that the bridge is not built for the weight of trucks filled with sand and

dirt. With the additional traff,rc caused by adding another sand plant, I believe could
collapse the bride. I have the same concern with many of the bridges along the

effected arteries.
o The roads, I2gth, 151't, 141", and Garnett do not meet the secondary arterial

standards as documented on the INCOG website. In fact, the site designated the

road conditions as extremely poor.
o The roads not only support the residents and farmers within the area, but also the

Haikey Creek Water Treatment Semi-trucks and their vehicles, all the Farm

equipment and their vehicles, as well as the three existing sand plant semi-trucks,
dump trucks, and their vehicles. Thus, causing the worsening of the existing
potholes and damaging asphalt along the roads.

o This operation will involve additional heavy trucks on the roadways, leaving the
homeowners and farmers with worsened road conditions to travel daily.

o The corner of I29th and 1 5 l't is a curved road and the location of my entrance into
my property, the available asphalt for these large trucks to turn, is not an easy path.

The truck tires often utilize my gravel drive to make the turn thus creating large

ruts that I must drive through to enter in and out of my property onto the paved

road.
o The current conditions of the curve have led to numerous vehicles missing the turn

and crashing into my property thus taking out gates, powerlines, telephone poles,

and fencing that require repair atmy expense.

o There is no county drainage infrastructure along the roadways, it has been the

responsibility of each landowner to manage their runoff from heavy rains. As a
result, the runoff in front of the existing sand plants puddles about 2ft. deep into the

street along 129th Street.
o Road route from 151't along l29th to the creek turnpike (3.5 miles), include very

old bridges along the route that are in poor condition. The City of Broken Arrow
and Tulsa County have no existing plans to replace the road surfaces or bridges to

support the additional trucks.
o The road route along Garnett from 15l'tto 131't (Jasper) (2.0 miles), has the same

issues and the City of Bixby, Broken Arrow and Tulsa County have no existing
plans to replace the road surface or bridges to support the additional trucks.

o The road route along 131't (Jasper) both east and west also have the same poor
conditions, the City of Bixby and Broken Arrow do not currently have any existing
plans to replace the road surface to support the additional trucks.

o Traffic Counts have grown over the past 5 years in this area, adding delays to
commuters. Additional trucks on the roads will only worsen the road surfaces.

a
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o

o The bridge between Garnet and Mingo on 131st, known as the White Church Creek

Bridge failed inspection and had to be replaced summer 2023, commuters, school

traffic including Bixby School busses were forced to take 3-mile detours to get to

their destinations.
o Bixby East Intermediate and Elementary schools will be impacted by the additional

truck traffic along 13 1't betwe en I29th and Garnett.
o South Broken Arrow and Bixby have seen rapid growth in this area, adding to the

need for improved infrastructure, unfortunately that is slow coming.

o Currently this area is seeking a floodplain risk review to change the zoning risk
level from a IYo chance of flooding in this 100-year flood zone to a lower level,

with the existing topology. The impact of the proposed sand plant should warrant

thorough review regarding it's impact to the floodplain'
o The City of Broken Arrowplans to build ariverfront destination along the Arkansas

River, (Aspen Landing, South Broken Arrow, which includes adding a road that

exits from Indian Springs onto Olive St.). While this is years out, having the area

remain a greenspace is what the voters asked for regarding this area.

o The City of Bixby plans to build a riverfront destination along the north and south

side of the Arkansas River, with shops and restaurants. A sand plant operation

would not be fitting for this setting.
o The INGOG Go Plan includes Trails running along the river through the proposed

property greenspace. A sand plant would not create the quality of life experience

that the community is expecting.
o There are no levees in the area along the river embankments, the existing natural

elements are all that exist to keep the river on course. The proposed sand plant will
remove the trees and natural environment and change the natural contours of this

arca.I expect this will change the level of severity and direction of flood waters

when the river rises, putting the existing farms and homes in the arca at risks of
flood damage.

o I cannot drive my vehicle in a straight line at 35 MPH down 15l't or lzgth ,because
I must dodge the potholes or risk damaging my vehicle. The trucks won't stop or
pull over. Forcing me to stop as they pass.

Environment
o The noise in the riverbed travels differently than across open land. During

operations, the sand plant operation creates the sound ofa dragster. The echo carries

for miles, i.e. I can hear the cars crossing the Bixby bridge three miles away every

morning starting at 6 AM due to the echo in the river channel. Having the operation

next door would worsen the amount of noise.

o The sand plant operation creates dust which blows around the area and finding its
way into my HVAC. I have replaced two of three Air Conditioning units due to

debris collecting in the blades after six years in operation.
o The roadways get littered with trash from the drivers. Nails, hardware, and

miscellaneous debris fall off the trucks as they travel the roads causing damage to

my vehicle tires. From the time Anchor stone opened their business until they shut

down operations, (4 years or so), I replaced tires on my car at least twice a year due

to nails. After the operation shut down about three years ago, the problem went

away.
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o The forest on the proposed site is home to bald eagles, mountain lions, bobcats,

deer, foxes, several types of birds, and other wildlife. Birdwatchers often visit my
property to view the birds in their natural habitat. I have hosted wildlife rescue

groups that released their rehabilitated eagles on my property. Removing the

existing natural elements would disturb the lives of these animals.

o This area is one of the only remaining natural areas left along the north side of the

Arkansas River in Tulsa County. The growth over the past25 years has diminished
much of the nature.

o Early morning, before the sand plant opens the trucks line up along the roads.

o When traveling behind the trucks leaving the sand plant, the debris hits your car.

The trucks are difficult to pass due to the narrow road and diff,rcult to see around.

Therefore, you are stuck behind them for miles when commuting to work along

129th Street to the Creek Turnpike.
Past Experience with Anchor Stone

o Anchor Stone does not always stop their operations at 5PM or 6PM Monday

through Friday, sometimes they do operate on weekends and at night.

o One morning in the fall of 2019 or 2020,I woke up due to a loud banging sound,

and beeping noise from a large backhoe at 5 AM. After the sun came out, I could

see the vehicle tearing down a tree on the south end of my property along the

embankment of the river. On my way to work, I stopped by their shop to discuss

the matter and inform them I owned the land to the center of the river. They denied

doing anything. Later they left a card in my mailbox and asked me to contact them.

I met with them, and we looked at my embankment. They had dug out the riverbed,

including several areas along my property and my neighbors'. They stated they

could fix it and never did. A few days later I noticed they had also taken the 12"-

18" boulders off the side of my embankment and placed them in a pile out in the

center of the river on the sandbar in front of my property riverbed.

o From 2005 to 2019 | had a private sandy beach year round. I could walk down to it
and across it as far out as the center of the river. Since the time mentioned above

the beach never returned. People will say that the river flow will replenish the sand,

but it never did. I have no beach to walk out to.

After Hours
o On the weekends you can still hear the machines from the sand plant, they had

previously committed to operating on weekdays only and did not comply with that

commitment to the community.
o At night, the sand plants turn on spotlights that shine into my bedroom directly.

Between all the sand plants there are at least eight spotlights shining directly into

the windows all night.
o The sand plants operate fan boats, which are as loud as dragsters, and they continue

to pass through my property both during daytime and nighttime hours, as late as

midnight. These sand boats come down to my property and my neighbors and park

at night. Then you can hear them splashing in the water like they are moving large

objects around. They generally stay around for an hour or so, and after they leave

you can hear the sound of a motor pumping something.
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a Real Estate
o I built my house in2009 for about $900k, the current market-value in AG zone is

about $1.2M. This proposed sand plant will depreciate the value greatly. No one

would want to purchase next to this kind of operation.
o I built my house above the existing 100 year floodplain requirements, the May 2019

Flood was a test to assure the house was safe from damage. The river did breach,

and water entered onto the property about 20' from the top of the embankment.

However, I did not receive runoff from the property south of mine. If my property

were to flood, the flood insurance would not cover the damage in full. My home is

my life savings, and all the content is the story of my life. I will not be able to
recover or replace in full.

Allowing approval of this operation is not only going to negatively affect my quality of life but

will also affect the surrounding community. I do not believe a thorough review has been completed

with all the stakeholder agencies weighing in on the possible effects this type of business will have

to this area. Therefore, I request that you deny CBOA-3151 .

I urge you to act on this complaint letter promptly. Your attention to this matter would be

appreciated by myself and our community. And it would inevitably contribute to my quality of life
and my overall experience with your office or agency. I look forward to seeing a productive

resolution soon.

Sincerely,

Deborah O'Hara My house

Existing Sand Ptants
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(D
C ROWE
DUNLEVY

Itlalcolm E. Rosser lV
Direct Tel: (91 8) 592-9855

VIA EMAIL

Jay Hoyt
INCOG
2 West Second Street
Suite 800
Tulsa, OK74I03

Re:

Dear Jay:

ATTORNEYS AND
COUNSELORS AT I-AW

March 17,2024

mac-roseer@croradunlely. com

Tulsa County Board of Adjustment
CaseNo. CBOA-3151

I am writing to follow up on our phone conversation of March 15. As I mentioned in that
call, I am requesting that the referenced application, currently scheduled to be heard by the Tulsa
County Board of Adjustment on March 19,2024, be continued to April 16,2024.

I was first contacted by several landowners in the arca of this application on Thursday,

March 14. As you might imagine, they have numerous questions and concerns. There are

numerous technical issues which are involved in an application for sand and gravel mining
operations in the Arkansas River.

One of the affected landowners, Deborah O'Hata, did not receive any notice at all. She

lives at the comer of 151't Street and l29h East Avenue and thus would be significantly impacted

by this application. She has not had time to evaluate the application. All ofthe affected landowners

need more time to determine the effect that the proposed mining operation would have on their
property and to prepare a response. For all those reasons, I request that the March 19 hearing be

continued to April 16.

Very truly yours,

For the Firm

'I t i ': :, :

TULSA , 222 N. Detroit Av€., Ste. 600 ' Tulsa, OK7412A

DALLAS . HOUSTON . OKLAHOMACITY

c.owedunlevy,com

5539230.v1
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bROKEN ARROW Oifice ol'the City Manager

Whert: opportu rtity livt:s

March 18, za24

Tulsa County Board of Adjustment
Williams Tower I, St. Francis Room
r West S'd Street
Tulsa, OKT4toJ

INCOG
clo Jay Hoyt, Tulsa County Board of Adjustment Administrator
LTSE2nd St.,4th Floor
Tulsa, OKZ4tog

Subject: CBOA-3r5r Special Exception to permit Use Unit 24, Mining and
Mineral Processing in anAG District (Section g1o, Table r)

Dear Board Members:

On behalf of the City of Broken Arrow, I am providing comment on the above-
referenced request for a Special Exception by Anchor Stone for a sand mining operation
scheduled to be heard by the Tulsa County Board of Adjustment on Tuesday, March Lg,2c.24
at 1:3o p.m.

The City of Broken Arrow's objections to this request are summarized as follows:

. The project site of this request is within the City of Broken Arrow fenceline and may
potentially be annexed into the city limits.

. The proposed mining and processing of raw materials use is not in conformance with
the City of Broken Arrow Comprehensive Plan because it is in an area that is designated
as Greenway/Floodplain.

. The City of Broken Arrow zoning districts in which the proposed use is permitted are
not in conformance with the City of Broken Arrow Comprehensive Plan designation of
Greenway/Floodplain.

. The site of the proposed sand mining operation is partially within a floodway and
partially within a floodpiain. The City of Broken Arrow does not permit development
within a floodway or floodplain other than flood-tolerant land uses as cited in Section
zS-yLT (Stormwater Management Program) of the Broken Arrow Municipal Code
(including parks, open space, golfcourse, parking lot, agricultural uses, and regional
detention facilities).

. A Specific Use Permit is required for approval of mining and processing of raw material
uses in the City of Broken Arrow. It is not likely that a Specific Use Permit request would
be supported, should this properly be annexed into Broken A-rrow, given that the use is
not in conformance with the Zoning Ordinance, Comprehensive Plan, and the
Stormwater Management Program.

. The proposed sand truck daily traffic will impact the safety, noise and quality of life of
Broken Arror,v residents.

t
Tel {9 liJ) 259-tl4l9 . liax \L)18)259-8226 rvrvw.brokenan'orvok.govP.O. Box (r10, llroken Arrow, OK 74013
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The subject property is located in an unincorporated area of Tirlsa County that is within
the fence-line of the City of Broken Arrow. As such, there is potential that this property may
be annexed into the city limits in the future. The City is concerned that properties within the
fence-line are not in conformance with the City of Broken Arrow T.oning Ordinance and the
Future Development Guide of our Comprehensive Plan.

The Broken Arrow Zoning Ordinance allows the mining and processing of raw
materials in Agricultural (A-r) and Industrial Heavy (IH) zoning districts with approval of a
Specific Use Permit. The City of Broken Arrow uses a Land Use Intensity System (LUIS) to
classifr properties in the Future Development Guide that includes seven (7) levels of land use

intensity. The LUIS system designates which zoning districts are allowed in each level to be in
conformance with the Comprehensive Plan. According to the LUIS system, A-r zoning is in
conformance in Level 1, and IH is in conformance in Level 7. In addition to the seven (Z) levels
are land use areas designated as Greenway/Floodplain, Public Recreation, Private Recreation,
and Public/Semi Public. The property that is the subject of this Special Exception request is
designated as Greenway/Floodplain on the Future Development Guide. The proposed mining
and mineral processing use on this site would not be in conformance with the Comprehensive
Plan in the Greenway'Floodplain designated area.

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), National Flood Insurance
Program (NFIP), indicates that a majority of this property is a floodway area and other
portions of the site are in floodplain (see FIRM, Flood Insurance Rate Map Number
4ot4gCo465l, and 4ot4gCo+S+L). Areas that are designated as floodway and floodplain
within the City of Broken Arrow are zoned Floodplain District (FD) and are designated as

Greenway'Floodplain in the Comprehensive Plan. Further, the proposed sand mining use is
not designated as a permitted use outlined in the Stormwater Management Program (Section
2S$Lil of the Broken Arrow Municipal Code. Only flood-tolerant land uses such as parks,
open space, golf course, parking lot, agricultural uses and regional detention facilities may be
permitted in areas designated as floodway or floodplain. Therefore, the proposed sand mining
use is not in conformance with the Zoning Code, the Comprehensive Plan, or the Stormwater
Management Program

The City of Broken Arrow also has safety and quality of life concerns due to the
increased truck traffic that the proposed sand mining operation will have on residents and on
our community. According to the information provided in the application packet, the sand
will be extracted from along the Arkansas River along the southern portions of the subject
tracts. Access to the tracts will be via a connection to E t5rst St. S, should this request be
approved. AII area roadways that lead to the access (r5rst Street, 141st Street, Garnett, tzgth
Street) are two-lane roadways in this section of Broken Arrow. The additional volume of semi-
truck traffic will increase the already-existing impact of sand mining operations on local traffic
and roadways and increases concerns related to safety, noise and quality of life.

In closing, we have concerns that this Special Exception request is not in conformance
with the Comprehensive Plan, has potential adverse effects on public safety and quality of life,
and has potential adverse effects on proximate land uses, specifically, those on the City of
Broken Arrow and within its fenceJine. Accordingly, we recommend the Board deny the
application.

2
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Sincerely,

M^"'&U
Michael L. Spurgeoo
CityManager

Cc: Kelly Dunkerly, Tulsa CountyCommissioner
Broken Arrow City Council
Tlwor Dennis, City Attorney
Grant Rissler, Interim Communi$ Development Director
Jennifer Rush, Economic Development Director

MtSfimr

3
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Hoyt, Jay

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Becky Colt < becky@fmidr.com>
Tuesday, March 19,2024 8:47 AM
esubmit
Fwd: Reference CBOA-31 51

Good morning,

My famity and I are very much concerned with the possibl.e sand plant and DO NOT want it to come forth

There are eagtes' nests, deer, and many other witdtife that l,ive in that entire area. lt would not be in the

environment's best interest.
The road conditions are al.ready bad, faiture to secure loads that cause damage to roads and other
vehictes, drivers that think they own the road because they drive a big truck.
There are atreadytwo sandpits down there and the two [ane roads through residential areas aren't made

for al.l, that.
The etementary school chitdren in the crossing zone is a huge concern as wett.

We had zero notification about this and heard about it through the grapevine the day before the meeting,
very unacceptabl,e.

It woul,d be injurious to the neighbors, and publ,ic wetfare, and we just hope they reconsider it

Thank you for your time and consideration.
Becky Cott

1
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Hoyt, Jay

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Russ Platten < edward judy.platten@ g mai l.com >

Monday, March 18,202411:58 PM

esubmit
cBoA-3151

We are opposed to al,l,owing this company to start mining on this property, and request that you deny this

case.

Thank you

Edward Russetl Ptatten and Judith Ann Ptatten
43O2W. Vicksburg Pt.

Broken Arrow, OK

1
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Hoyt, Jay

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Carey Martin <carey.martin40@yahoo.com >

Tuesday, March 19,2024 5:35 AM

esubmit
Sand Company, 151st and Garnet

We live down the street from two different sand companies and have experienced dangerous driving. An almost had an

accident with me and my children from one of the trucks running a red light. The streets have been destroyed and are

continuingtodeterioratebecauseoftheheavytrucksandsinglelaneswithnocurvesAroundourarea' lalsohave

concerns for my latchkey children who catch the bus every morning because I was told that they do not keep record of

any of the truck drivers is a cash pick up only and no of the drivers or company they work for. The noise even with a new

policy is constant and takes away from the purpose of purchasing in this area, peace,quiet,, and the sound of nature'

We are opposed to the addition of any more sand companies in the Bixby/South Broken arrow area.

Sincerely,
Damon & Carey Martin
Hickory Hills

1
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Holrt, Jay

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Kyler Mehl <kmehl501 5@gmail.com>
Tuesday, March 19,2024 7:48 AM

esubmit
oPPOSE CBOA-3151

My name is Kyler Mehl and I own a home in the area. I STRONGLY OPPOSE THE PASSING OF THIS MOTION' These trucks

are dangerous and have had a history of being just that. They do not obey the rules of the road or any safety laws. l've

been ran off the road several times, resulting in thousands of dollars to my cars. Our roads are also an issue. They are

already crap and these trucks will make things worse. They will also impact our daily commute and this plan could

potentially impact our property values. I strongly encourage not passing this. I was behind getting Holliday sands to go

somewhere else with a petition raising over 1000 signatures and a record breaking hearing with over one hundred

people in attendance. I will take this to the state level if need be. Do not pass this!!l

Kyler Mehl
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Holrt, Jay

From:
Sent:
To:

Brittany Fowler < brittfowler@live.com >

Tuesday, March 19,2024 B:09 AM

esubmit
cBoA-3151Subject:

Hello,
l'm writing this email today to oppose CBOA-3151. There are many reasons the sanding and mining company would be

harmful. The roads are already in terrible condition and not meant to hold trucks of that capacity. Also, people driving

their families in cars that have been known to run cars offthe road in the past. The trucks are very loud, too big, and

create more damage to the already horrible roads. Those single lane roads cannot handle more traffic getting to the

major highways. This is terrible for the families that live around this area, including mine.

Brittany Fowler

1
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Hoyt, Jay

From:
Sent:
To:
Subiect:

Lesa Hunter < lesahunterl 4@gmail.com >

Monday, March 18,2024 4:15 PM

Hoyt, Jay

Sand Plant Protest

My name is Regina A. Hicks and I live at 13330 S. 129th E. Avenue. lwould like to say l'm in protest of a Sand Plant by

Acre Stone being added to the several already existing sand plants in my area. The large trucks are tearing up our main

street (129th) and most trucks drive way too fast by our homes. There are many children who live in our area and

increased sand truck activity would definitely add to the safety concerns. ln addition, the noise level is already very loud

and more trucks would increase this problem. Furthermore, the addition of another sand plant and its trucks will not

positively affect our property values.

Sincerely,

Regina A. Hicks

Sent from my iPhone

1
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March L3,2024

Jay Hoyt
Land Development Planner
Tulsa County Board of Adjustments
C/O INCOG, 2 W. Street, Suite 800
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74L03

Re: CBOA 3151

Dear Mr. Hoyt:

Enclosed, you will find the signed letter of opposition to CBOA-315L. You have

already acknowledged the receipt of the emailed copy.
Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Walil,-Ktlrrb
Madelon Roberts Austin
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March !2,2024

Tulsa County Board of Adjustment
C/o INCOG. 2 W. 2nd Street., Suite 800
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74L03

Re: Case # CBOA-315L, Special Exception to permit Use 24-Mining and Mineral Processing in an
AG District (Section 31O Table 1)

Dear Sirs:

l, Madelon Roberts Austin, acting for and on behalf of the owners with land, {a legal description
of land owned by George Roberts et al as Exhibit "A" containing 1.03 +/- acres is attached),
located adjacent to the property owned by B.T. Carter to the South and the 30 foot right of way
that B. T. Carter owns to the West side of our property, do object to the change as requested by
Anchor Stone.
First of all, I am alarmed that you would give such a short notice to such an important issue.
ln addition, removing sand and minerals would more than likely reduce the value of the
adjoining properties in that there would be constant truck traffic , dust and noise created by the
mining operation that would impact the quite enjoyment of the land surrounding this property.
The widening of the ROW for B.F. Carter with the city of Tulsa to 100 feet alone shows what to
expect with regard to a mining operation. Constant, large trucks will be traveling to 15ltt street
to leave the area. What department of the county will insure that L5L$ street is not destroyed
when trucks leave the private ROW and enter onto that street. With regard to the lease of
Tulsa county property, it sounds like that deal is already done before a permit is turned down or
granted.

What has B.T.Carter provided to the County, that is a part of the application, that justifies
changing the use of the land. That is supposed to be a part of the application as I understand
the form and the adjacent landowners would like to see the justification. ln addition, is this
Special Exception got a time limit or is it granted forever?
Does the county control the clearing of this land for the ROW that exists and will be added to?
Someone has already gone on to the Roberts property and cleared land for vehicles that was
not approved. There never has been a fence separating the Roberts property from the B.F.

Carter, because the ROW has not been unused for decades. lf, for some reason this permitting
is approved it is request that Anchor/Carter erect a fence separating their property from that of
the Roberts along the entirety of the property line.
Does the permitting process take into consideration the flood plain as it pertains to this mining
use and operation? Who makes that determination and has that determination been made
already? The land in question for mining is at the bend in the Arkansas River, and I would like
to know how the County insures that this mining operation does not interfere with the course
of the river or the flood plain? Does the Tulsa County Engineer, Corp of Engineers, FEMA or the
Oklahoma Flood Plain Manager have an interest in this application?

CBOA-3151 3.88



You only have to look at sand and gravel operations in the near vicinity of this property to see

how the property is devastated after the removal of sand, gravel and other minerals is ceased.

For these reasons and all the unanswered questions listed above we, as property owners
adjacent to this land in question, are opposed to the granting of this Special Exceptlon applied
for by B.T. Carter.

"ffi;24*ffia^a,M
Madelon Roberts Austin
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Exhibit'?"

Legal Description:

The cultivated, eropland, tillable soil thatis a portion of the followingdescribed parcels of land
shown to be owned by George Roberts lll ETAI. in Tulsa county, oklahoma:

Tulsa county Treasurer's office Parcel #97420-74-20-00010 Legal description: El2 NE LESS W3o
THEREOF & tfSS 8EG 2418.22s *lEC NE Tll sw292.73 W1122.42 N443.26 NEty 1.469.75 5871.88
POBSEC 2017L4
53.8 Acres
Tulsa county Treasure/s office Parcel # 9742L-74-21-5L500 Legal Description: pRT Gov LT 4
BEG 1546.345 NWC NW TH NE345.2s SE?:7LfrlSWLy 917.89 N871.88 pOB SEC 2L L7 14
6.18 Acres
Tulsa County Treasurer's Office Parcel # 97421-74-2L-4gSZo Legal Description: GOV LTS 3 & 4
LESS NsS COV LT s & LESS BEG 1546.345 NWC NW TH NE345.25 5E27&02 SWLY g17.8s
N871.88 POB SEC 21\7 t4
19.15 Acres
Tulsa CountyTreasurer's Office Parcel #97420-7+20-05620 Legal Description: pRTSE NE BEG
2418.225 NEC NE TH SW292.73 W1'.?:2.42N443.26 NE1Y1469.75 5871.88 pOB SEC 2A t7 14
23.94Acres
Tulsa county Treasure/s office Parcel # 97420-74-20-05500 Legal Description: pRT sE NE BEG
sEcR Nt il{ N TO pr 24t8.2ENtNE SW292.73 E TO pOB SEC 20 !7 L4
.483 Acres
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Hoyt, Jay

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Susan Beva rd -Bagwell < sbevard-bagwell@ya hoo.com >

Monday, March 18,2024 B:29 PM \
esubmit
CBOA-3151 Hearing March 19th at 1:30

To the Board of Adjustment, County of Tulsa, Oklahoma:

I ask you to please deny the request for Special Exception to allow Anchor Stone to have a sand plant on S 151st St
between Garnett & 129th East Ave, Broken Arrow, OK. I live off of 129th East Ave and this is not a suitable business for
thisresidential/agriculturalarea. l2gthEastAveishorribleandsobadinplaces,twovehiclescannotpass,muchlessan
18 wheeler truck full of sand weighing over 80,000 pounds. The noise pollution from the equipment at other sand plants

on 129th has been destructive to me being able to enjoy my property and this doesn't even include the noise from the
trucks coming and going. Trucks hauling sand can't possibly shut down fast enough if a vehicle pulls out onto 129th East
Ave in front of them when they are loaded with 80,000 pounds. Often times we have to listen to them jake breaking as
well. There are numerous students walking to the school on 1 31st St and to the Dollar General on 131st, the additional
truck traffic will not be safe for the students or the drivers as they couldn't stop fast enough if a child decided to run out in
front of them and we all know kids don't pay attention to oncoming traffic like they should. This area is not suitable for
such an industrial business, the roads cannot handle the additional large trucks and the neighbors shouldn't have to deal
with this. Another sand plant will also cause my property values to go down; however, I am sure my propefi taxes will
not go down. The area where the rock quarries and plants are north of Tulsa near Owasso/Catoosa have very nice, wide
roadl to accommodate the large trucks, we don't in the southwest section of Broken Arrow. Please, deny this request for
a Special Exception.

Gary Bagwell

1
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Hoyt, Jay

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
Attachments:

Susan Bevard-Bagwel I < sbevard-bagwel I @yahoo.com >

Tuesday, March 19,2024 8:47 AM
Hoyt, Jay; esubmit
cBoA-31s1
Riverbend Ranch 15088 S 129th E Avejpg

the 2nd picture if the house immediately across the street from the proposed sand plant as it was taken standing in front

of the gate where the entrance will be to the plant. the 3rd picture is another home just to the left of the Kaiser property in

the 2nd picture. The 4th, 6th photos show Riverbend Ranch and home at 15088 S 129th E Ave. The Sth photo shows
Debra O'Hara's home on the corner. Please include these photos in the packet to the Board of Adjustments hearing this

afternoon. More photos coming of additional homes and the narrowness of the road. Gary Bagwell

1
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Hoyt, Jay

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
Attachments:

Susan Bevard- Bagwel I < sbeva rd-bagwell @yahoo.com >

Tuesday, March 19,2024 B:54 AM
Hoyt, Jay; esubmit
Photos CBOA-3151

202403 1 9 
-08 

1 93 0 j p g ; 202403 1 9 
-081 

932 ip g; 202403 1 9 -08 1 9 5 Ii p g; 202403 1 9 -
082033 jpg; 20240319 

-OB212B ipg; 20240319 
-0821 

59 ipg; 2024031 9 -082244 ipg;
20240319_082 1 03jp9

please find photos of the 2 existing plants in operation currently on 129th East Ave along with pictures of the horrible road

conditions on 129th East Ave. They may say these two plants are shut down as they are out of sand; however, in the
photos you willsee trucks coming and going from the plants this morning around 8:15am. Please make sure the Board

of adjustments has all of the photos that I sent to this morning before 9:00 am. Thank you, Gary Bagwell

1
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Hoyt, Jay

From:
Sent:
To:

Susan Bevard - Bagwel I < sbevard-bagwel I @yahoo.com >

Tuesday, March 19, 2024 B:50 AM

Hoyt, Jay; esubmit
cBoA-3151Subiect:

A new house being built across the street from Riverbend Ranch on 129th East Ave in 1st picture. Riverbend Ranch in

two middle pictures. Another existing home on 129th East Ave across from Riverbend Ranch.

1
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Hoyt, Jay

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
Attachments:

Susan Bevard-Bagwel I < sbevard-bagwell@yahoo.com >

Tuesday, March 19, 2024 B:54 AM
Hoyt, Jay; esubmit
Photos CBOA-3151

202403 1 9 
-08 

1 9 3 0 j p 9; 202403 1 9 -081 932 ipg; 202403 1 9 
-08 

1 9 s 8 i p9; 202403 1 9 -
082033 jpg; 2024031 I -082128 

jpg; 20240319 -0821 59 ipg; 20240319 -0822aa ipg;
20240319_082 1 03jpg

Please find photos of the 2 existing plants in operation currently on 129th East Ave along with pictures of the horrible road

conditions on 129th East Ave. They may say these two plants are shut down as they are out of sand; however, in the
photos you will see trucks coming and going from the plants this morning around 8:1Sam. Please make sure the Board

of adjustments has all of the photos that I sent to this morning before 9:00 am. Thank you, Gary Bagwell

1
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Hoyt, Jay

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Sara Colt < sjc886@gmail.com >

Tuesday, March 19, 2024 9:29 AM

esubmit
Opposing CBOA-3151

To whom it may concern:

I'm writing today in opposition to the proposed sand plant on 151st street between Garnett Rd and

129th in south Broken Arrow.
I betieve this is a bad idea, for many reasons. First- the roads are already in terribte condition for mites

around, due to atl, the dump trucks that al,ready frequent the area. Many of which who fail, to secure their
loads, and fait to fottow traffic [aws.
There have been many peopl,e ran off the road by these trucks who have no regard for the 'littte guy', who
never even bothered to stop to see if the victims were ok. This caused damage to vehictes, which teft the

victims to pay for repairs.
There has been at teast 1 instance that I know of where a dump truck ran off the road itsetf, causing
extensive damage to a residents driveway and ditch/drainage area, and they did tittte to fix the damage,

Leaving the homeowner to put the work in and foot the bitt for their ignorance.
There is an etementary schoot not far from the proposed site, on a street which atready has more traffic
than it can handl,e, incl,uding dump trucks. lncreasing dump truck traffic on a street in front of an

etementary school. where kids are crossing to and from schoot is a recipe for disaster. Especiatty when
the drivers have proven to be negtigent in the past.

Second- destroying more l,and along the river will also destroy the habitat and food suppty of a numerous
amount of witdtife species who catt it home, inctuding many eagtes who nest atong that mite or so stretch
of the river.

Third- attowing this business into the area is sure to drive down property vatue for hundreds of home and

tand owners nearby due to increased traffic, noise, and degradation of roads that are atready in poor

condition.

The proposing company witt argue that there aren't many resident out there, and that it's not going to
affect anybody, which simpty isn't true. I understand that there aren't many residents in the immediate
area, but the ones who do tive there have been there for decades, my famity inctuded. My parents bought
their acreage 40+ years ago and worked their butts off to pay it off and insure that the generations to
come woul,d be abl,e to get away from the hustte and bustl.e of 'city [ife' and enjoy the peace that country
tife provides. For us att to have a spacious, wide open ptace to gather as a famity.
My sibtings and I had a wonderfut, peacefut chil,dhood there, and my chitdren are currentty getting a tittte
piece of that themsetves. My parents now get to sit back and enjoy the fruits of their [abor. They get to
watch their grandbabies and great-grandbabies run around and exptore.
With the atready increased traffic, some of that peace that they worked their lives to provide and

maintain, has been disrupted. Adding hundreds of more trucks a week it's going to be incredibty
disruptive to the peace of the current, tifetong residents of the area.

1
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Expanding outward a l,ittl.e to a mite or two up the roqd(s), there are hundreds of residents and famities

who witt be directty affected if this sand ptant is al,l,owed to proceed with ptans. There wil,l, be increased

noise, traffic, and major safety concerns due to the btatant disrespect for the safety of others shown by

many of these dump truck drivers in the past.

There has been another proposed sand ptant by Hottiday sand a coupte years back, that faced HUGE

opposition by the residents and was uttimatety denied. We att stitt feet the same way. Nothing has

changed.
Unfortunatel,y, this time peopte weren't notified of the proposed zoning change, and many of us onty

found out about this yesterday.

Money isn't everything. Unfortunatety, that's atl. this company is concerned about. But to alt of us

residents who catt this area home, this sand ptant woutd be a ginormous encroachment on our feel'ing of
peace and safety in and around our homes.

I imptore you al,t to l,ook at the bigger picture here, and take in the situation as a whole, and not just at the

actua[ sand ptant and piece of [and itsel.f.

Thankyou foryour time and consideration.

A very concerned neighbor and citizen,
Sara Johnson

2

CBOA-3151 3.106



Hoyt, Jay

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Lucy Keltner < lucykeltner@yahoo.com>
Tuesday, March 19,2024 9:43 AM
esubmit
cBoA-3151

Concerning the motion to let Anchor S'and start mining at 151st and Garnett, we oppose this request. We live in Hickory

Hills, 138th and 129th, and already have to constantly drive with dump trucks. They are ruining the roads, and

continuously drive well over the 35mph limit. You can hear the noise inside the home and especially outside when you

are trying to enjoy time with family. Please consider all the people this will affect and not just worry about the money.

My husband and I both grew up in this neighborhood and moved back two years ago. The landscape has changed so

much in the last 20 years, with most of the fault being the sand companies. They have displaced wildlife, caused driving

and road issues, and we can hear them running the operation, which interferes with the quiet neighborhood we used to
know. We have dealt with this for several years now and would like to not have it start all over again.

Thank you for your time.
Lucy Keltner & Family
Hickory Hills Neighborhood

Sent from my iPhone

1
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Bosrd of
ustmenlAd

Case Number: CBOA-3163

Hearing Date= 05/2L/20241:30 PM

Owner and Applicant lnformation:

Applicant: Roberto Chacin

Property Owner: LEWIS, ALIYAH

Case Report Prepared by:

Jay Hoyt

Action Requested: Variance to permit two dwelling units on a sin$le lot of record in an RS

district (Section 208).

Location Map:

Collinsville

mso

Sand Springs

Jenks

Glenp@l

UtErty

Additional I nformation :

Present Use: Residence

Tract Size: O.41, acres

Location: 6640 N TRENTON AV E

Fenceline/Area: Tu rley

Land Use Designation: Rural
Resi d e ntial/ Agricultu ra I

Present Zoning: RS

REVTSED 5/8/2024
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TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GASE REPORT

TRS: 1331
CZM;

CASE ilUMBER: CBOA-3163

CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: JaY HoYt

HEARII{G DATE= O5/2I/2O24 1:30 PM

APPLICAI{T: Roberto Chacin

ACTIOil REQUESTED: Variance to permit two dwelling units on a single lot of record in an RS district
(Section 20S).

LOCATIOI{: 664O N TRENTON AV E ZOI{ED: RS

FENGELIilE: Tu rley

PRESENT USE: Residence TRACT SIZE: 0.41 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: S 90 N 200 LOT 1 BLK L2, GOLDEN HILL ADDN Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

RETWANT PREI/IOUS ACTIOI{S: None Relevant

AI{ALYSIS OF SURROUIIDING AREA: The subject tract is zoned RS and contains a single-family
residence. The tract is surrounded by RS zoning containing single-family residences.

STAFF GOMMEI{TS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Variance to permit two dwelling units on a single lot of
record in an RS district (Section 208).

The RS district is limited to one dwelling unit per lot of record per Section 208 of the Tulsa County Zoning
Code. The Tulsa County Zoning Code requires 8,400 sf of land area per dwelling unit. The subject tract
contains 0.41 acres (17,860 sf) in area, so has enough land area to support two dwelling units.

The applicant did not provide a statement, but is intending to build a second dweling on the lot to the west
of the existing residence.

tf inctined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably related to
the request to ensure that the proposed variance is compatible with and non-iniurious to the surroundin$
area,

Sample Motion:

"Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to permit two dwelling units on a sin$le lot of record in an
RS drbtrict (Section 208).

Sub/'ect to the followin$ conditions, if any:

Findingthe hardship to be

RWTSED 5/8/2024
CBOA-3163 4.2



Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to the
Iand, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in
unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply
generally to other property in the same use district; and thatthe variance to be lranted will not cause
substantial detrimentto the public good or impair the purposes, spirfl and intent of the Code, or the
Comprehensive Plan.

REVTSED 5/8/2024
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Subject tract looking West from N Trenton Ave

,it:',-;i,ii;
Subject tract looking Northwest from N Trenton Ave
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REVTSED 5/A/2024
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Gase Number: CBOA-3164

Hearing Datez O5/2L/2O24 t3O PM

Gase Report Prepared bv:

Jay Hoyt

Owner and Applicant lnformation:

Applicant Kyle Tate

Property Owner: TATE, KENNETH L
TRUST

Action Requested: Use Variance to permit Use Unit 23, Warehousing and Wholesaling
in an AG District (Section 31O), Variance of the minimum land area per dwelling unit
requirement in an AG district (Sec. 330) and a Variance of the minimum lot area
requirement in an AG district (Sec.33O).

i-r
t j(.'{'

I
l 

'':

'"f

l't

.,

gp6ry

Additional Information:

Present Use: Residence

Tract Size: 2.L5 acres

Location: 16355 S PEORIA AV E

Present Zoning: AG

Fenceline/Area: G len pool

Land Use Designation: Rural

REVTSED 5/a/2024
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TULSA GOUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 7330
CZM=

CASE NUMBER: CBOA-3164

CASE REPORT PREPARED BY JaY HoYt

HEARII{G DATE: 05/2!/2024 1:30 PM

APPIICAI{T: Kyle Tate

ACTION REQUESTED: Use Variance to permit Use Unit 23, Warehousing and Wholesaling in an AG District
(Section 310), Variance of the minimum land area per dwelling unit requirement in an AG district (Sec.

330) and a Variance of the minimum lot area requirement in an AG district (Sec. 330).

LOCATION: 16355 S PEORIA AV E ZOilED: AG

FEI{GEL|t{E: Glenpool

PRESETIT USE: Residence TRACT SIZE= 2.15 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTIOI{: W3615306.1- N/2 NW SW NW LESS N5 & W50 FOR RD SEC 30 77 73 2.1-50ACS

RELEVAT{T PREVIOUS AGTIOT{S:

Surrounding Property:

CBOA-2744 Aotil2OLg: The Board approved a Variance of the minimum lot area in the AG district
(Section 330, Table 3) and a Variance of the minimum land area per dwelling unit (Section 330,
Table 3) to permit a lot split.

GBOA-2978 October 2O22: The Board approved a Variance of the minimum land area per dwelling
unit requirement from 2.7 acres and the minimum lot area requirement from 2 acres in an AG

district and a Variance of the rear and side setbacks in an AG district to permit a lot split (Section

33O).

AI{ALYSIS OF SURROUT{DII{G AREA: The subject tract is zoned AG and contains a single-family
residence. The tract is surrounded by AG zoning containing single-family residences.

STAFF COMMEI{TS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Use Variance to permit Use Unit 23, Warehousing and
Wholesaling! in an AG District (Section 310), Variance of the minimum land area per dwelling unit
requirement in an AG district (Sec. 330) and a Variance of the minimum lot area requirement in an AG

district (Sec. 330).

The applicant would like to split the existing 2.15 acre lot into two tracts, 1-.28 acres and 0.87 acres in size

as shown on the lot split exhibit included with this report. The 1.28 acre lot will contain the existing
residence and the 0.87 acre lot would contain an existing shop. Since the shop would be on a lot by itself
and not associated with a residence, it would be considered the primary use of the lot, which necessitates
a Use Variance in order for the shop to be allowed to be used as the primary use of the lot.

RWTSED 5/8/2024
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The proposed 1.28 acre and 0.87 acre lots are smaller than the Tulsa County Zoning Code requirement of
2 acres per lot in the AG district. The 1.28 acre lot would also be smaller than the land area per dwelling
unit requirement of the zoning code.

The applicant provided the statement that they are seeking the variances because they are needing to
split the residence from the shop.

If inctined to approve the Board may consider any condition ft deems necessary and reasonably related to

the request to ensure thatthe proposed use and future development of the sub1'ect proper| is compatible
with and non-injurious to the surroundin$ area.

Sample Motion:

"Move to (approve/deny) a lJse Variance to permit Use Unit 23, Warehousin$ and WholesalinS,

in an AG District (Section 37O), Variance of the minimum land area per dwellin$ unit requirement in an AG

district (Sec. 33O) and a Variance of the minimum lot area requirement in an AG district (Sec. 330).

Findingthe hardship to be

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstanceg which are peculiar to the
land, structure or buildinE involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in
unnecessary hardship; thatsuch extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply
generally to other property in the same use drstnct; and thatthe variance to be Sranted will not cause

substantia I detriment to the public Qood or impair the purposes, sprrt, and intent of the Code, or the
Comprehensive Plan."

REVTSED 5/8/2024
CBOA-3164 5.3



Subject tract looking Southeast from intersection of S Peoria Ave and E 163rd Pl S

Subject tract looking South from E 163rd Pl S
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REVTSED 5/8/2024
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Subject tract looking Northeast from S Peoria Ave

RFJ|SEDS/8/2O24
CBOA-3164 5.5



F

SUBJECT TRACT

s

A

E ?67rtt st s

Feet
4002000 cBoA-?|64

H 17-13 30 CBOA-3164 5.6



Tract4002000
Feet Subject cBoA-3l64 Nol€j G|€/phlc ovotlays may not praclsaly

align wilh physical fealures on the grcund.

Aer{al Photo Dato: 2023trr---J 17-13 30 CBOA-3164 5.7



100500
Feet Subjact

Tract c B o A- 3 1 6 4 :;#' ""#W"i:"1!x,i,w::'##:,:,,y.
l,_1g gO AedalPhotoDab:ZA29b.--LJ

CBOA-3164 5.8



g

3

T
R

A
C

T
 

B
T

R
A

C
T

 A

R
13

E

!o
&

L!
E

 q
Y

4r
y.

|v
L 

--
E

. 
l6

3r
d 

F
la

ce
 S

ou
th

I I ! *l I I I h) il f i i I i I

T 17 N

Lo
@

tio
n 

M
ap

B
ou

nd
ar

y 
S

ur
ve

y 
w

ith
 L

ot
 S

pl
it

O
F

 A
 P

N
T

 O
F

S
ec

{io
n 

30
, 

T
-1

7-
N

, 
R

-1
3-

E
IU

I*
C

O
U

N
ff,

 
O

M
H

O
M

A

N
 S

'9
14

 E
s.

91
4"

 E
3

sE
C

.3
0,

N
ot

es

Le
qa

l 
D

es
cr

ip
tio

n 
(P

ar
en

t 
T

ra
ct

-D
oc

um
en

t 
N

o.
 2

01
91

01
05

5)
Le

qa
l 

D
es

cr
ip

tio
n 

O
ra

ct
 A

)
Le

oa
l 

D
es

cr
ip

tio
n 

(T
E

c{
 B

)
iB

A
T

 
M

E
 N

O
Y

 
R

S
LE

dE
D

 
B

Y
 T

8I
S

 F
U

T
.

oF
 r

H
E

 
sM

H
l6

 
C

N
rA

 
* 

T
re

 N
oR

T
H

€S
 O

!^
R

T
S

 t
M

 o
F

 
w

4 
S

 S
4 

O
p 

N
W

.)
 d

ss
F

N
 

lH
rR

w
 

o,
 l

M
$r

p 
sE

fr
s 

! 
I 

N
om

, 
N

G
E

 T
H

T
R

T
E

N
 

03
) 

ffi
 

O
r 

rR
€ 

rN
D

ra
E

€N
ow

so
re

 
T

U
E

A
co

uw
,s

A
r€

or
ow

oq
r@

R
dN

6r
oT

H
€!

.s
G

dB
N

M
E

M
S

U
ffi

 
T

N
ffi

F
. 

LE
S

 T
E

 r
cE

N
 

5 
F

F
 

N
D

 6
 

S
 F

E
A

 F
O

R
 

R
O

A
q

N
F

T
&

 
O

F
 T

N
E

 $
W

N
vw

 
C

U
 

E
R

 (
M

 N
M

 W
' 

M
) 

O
F

 
R

 M
 

M
' 

W
4 

W
4 

O
F

sd
ro

N
 

T
H

rt
rY

 
@

 
rM

sP
 

S
R

E
M

E
N

 
0t

 
N

oR
rH

, 
R

^r
eE

 
rs

sa
 

(q
 

ffi
 

oF
 r

N
E

 
ss

ro
N

 
rH

rR
w

 
@

, 
rm

er
P

 
sw

tr
E

N
 

f 
a 

N
oR

rH
, 

ilN
G

E
 r

ss
*N

 
f3

) 
ffi

 
e 

ile
IN

N
 

U
g 

N
D

 M
E

Ir
u,

 
'U

la
R

rE
R

 
0w

4 
G

 $
o 

!ff
iE

R
 

M
4)

 
oF

 $
o

ffl
oN

 
T

H
rR

w
 

(q
iT

E
N

C
E

 N
 0

1r
o8

 W
 ^L

oN
G

 
T

N
E

ffi
 

U
N

E
oF

 
$0

 
N

om
#s

 
O

U
m

G
R

 
sf

flo
N

 T
H

IR
P

 @
 T

E
N

G
 N

 0
1r

ot
 

W
 [

oN
G

 T
N

E
 
re

g 
U

N
E

o
M

4)
. 

a 
d$

N
C

E
 O

F
 @

.s
 F

6,
 

rO
 ^ 

rc
rN

T
 g

re
 

T
H

E
 $

!T
ff$

 
C

dN
€i

 O
F

 
its

€ 
N

O
m

f 
@

.)
, 

a 
d$

N
4 

S
 @

s 
F

A
. 

T
O

 ^ 
rc

rM
 
€M

 
18

6 
$!

fr
!w

T
N

E
 

N
O

R
T

M
S

T
 

O
W

E
R

 
O

F
 

T
H

E
 
fff

fi 
O

U
A

R
T

R
 

O
F

M
 

W
 

W
! 

N
W

) 
6F

 
S

D
 S

dI
O

N
 T

H
IR

N
 

@
),

 T
H

M
E

 N
 S

'S
41

 
M

 
N

W
 S

4 
N

W
{ 

O
F

 S
O

 E
fiO

N
 T

H
IR

N
 @

i 
T

B
M

E
 N

 S
'g

T
4

N
O

tr
lff

i 
O

U
m

T
E

R
 

(M
 w

. 
$.

 
M

4)
. 

A
 D

T
S

N
C

E
 O

F
 $

.0
0 

F
F

 
N

ot
rf

fi 
O

lff
i4

 
M

 
N

w
4 

W
. 

N
w

1)
. 

^ 
O

$&
C

E
 

S
 'r.

d 
F

F

rR
{M

N
W

4s
rN

@
 

^ 
R

rf
fs

e^
m

E
R

iM
M

4s
4M

rl,
aN

N
cE

sr
x.

t
M

 r
H

sc
 

N
 0

15
1!

',W
 

a
M

'A
'O

 E
, 

A
 D

IS
A

@
 

O
F

 g
-1

3 
F

E
F

 1
0 

A
 F

 
B

N
 W

 
ffi

C
 

gP
 M

G
O

'^
T

Lr
e 

A
6T

 
U

N
D

 
B

N
 f

fiH
 l

W
E

 
dP

 W
E

D
 

U
 1

€ 
S

ru
N

', 
IN

S
C

ra
R

cE
ss

gl
rw

^o
$A

N
€ 

31
F

E
A

.r
o^

ss
qN

W
N

N
1.

e 
sN

ou
M

. 
rH

6w
 

s 
or

af
B

' 
rH

ilc
E

s 
@

.o
E

d 
w

 ^ 
d$

^w

N
[U

@
S

R
m

rN
fiE

s 
r

$A
T

E
 T

H
A

T
 

T
H

E
 
E

W
 

M
T

P
 R

ffi
M

S
 

^ 
S

R
V

fl 
F

W
O

S
E

O
 N

 T
N

E

F
R

O
F

E
S

O
N

IE
N

C
|N

€S
S

N
D

 
U

N
oS

R
!r

yS
s 

A
 O

a 
lN

rS
 

D
 te

O
N

LS
 

O
T

H
R

W
S

E
 

N
dE

q

O
N

LS
 

O
T

H
E

M
S

E
 N

dE
q

E
 

A
R

C
O

M
JI

dR
U

M
T

E
E

S
R

IC
 

P
6S

[.R
6E

R

-o
c-

o@
ao

ru
E

-o
E

-o
vR

H
aD

 

E
G

dt
c

-O
T

-O
E

R
N

A
O

iA
E

F
H

S
E

_U
I_

U
N

O
E

R
C

rc
lN

D
 

I€
L€

ilO
N

E

2A
 

W
 A

E
m

 
R

. 
S

N
6 

il,
 O

K
 a

S
W

 A
O

N
C

 T
H

E
 
6 

U
E

 O
F

rN
E

 N
oR

rH
w

 
ow

rE
R

 N
W

!)
 s

 
ss

rs
 

rH
n 

@
 

ro
N

H
F

 
sE

B
tE

N
 

(4
 

rc
nH

N
6E

 
T

N
IR

T
E

E
N

 
(J

3)
 
E

g 
O

F
 T

 
T

U
L$

 6
U

M
! 

S
T

T
E

 
O

F

E
D

 S
 

rc
C

H
:t 

m
.

rN
E

 N
of

rB
vF

 
aw

i8
 

(M
.)

 o
F

 s
tr

bN
 

rH
rm

 @
 

lff
irp

 
S

R
tr

E
E

N
 

na
 N

oR
rr

,
U

N
G

E
 T

H
R

T
E

N
 

O
3I

 
U

g 
^N

O
 M

R
O

A
N

@ ltl
 t"

 -
aJ

$E
E

l;i
IL

 ld
d

ol
:i

al
g€ -t
2t

{t
l*

"
Jt

=
s

6I
B

€ + e:
3:

E
9r

E
!-

iii
iE

E
;ii

i
E

iE
iH

E
E

E
iE

E
E

;iE
:E

C
!;

;E
:a

E
i!;

Ic
E

Iir
s!

aE
ic

ie
E

iE
iE

iie

'''f
Lt

r*
^

ffi
-E 6

F t il 5

CBOA-3164 5.9



Gase Number: CBOA-3165

Hearing Date= 05/21,/20241:30 PM

Case Report Prepared bv:

Jay Hoyt

Owner and Applicant lnformation:

Applicant: Brian Miller/ Crimson
Buildings

Property Owner: Wendall Drake

Action Requested: Variance of the side setback from 15'to 10' in an AG district (Section
330).

Location Map:

Collinsville

O{,as

Jenks

S6nd SprhgE

Glenpool

Additional I nformation:

Present Use: Residence

Tract Size: O.93 acres

Location: 4345 S 61AV W

Present Zoning: AG

Fenceline/Area: Berryh i I I

Land Use Designation: Existing
Neighborhood

REVTSED 5/9/2024

CBOA-3165 6.1



TUITSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 9229
CzM:

CASE t{ U MBER: CBOA-3165

CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARI]{G DATE= 05/27/2024 1:30 PM

APPIICAI{T: Brian Miller/ Crimson Buildings

ACTIOI{ REQUESTED: Variance of the side setback from 15'to 10' in an AG district (Section 330).

LOCATIOI{= 4345 S 61AV W ZOI{ED: AG

FEI{GEL|ilE: Berryhill

PRESET{T USE: Residence TRAGT SEE: 0.93 acres

tEGAt DESCRIPTIOT{: PRT SE NW BEG NWC SE NW TH S1OO E435.75 NlOO W435.75 POB LESS W3O
THEREOF FOR ST SEC 29 T9 T2 O.93AC

REIEIIAI{T PREI/IOUS AGTIOT{S:

Surrounding Property:

CBOA-1731 May 2000: The Board approved a Variance of the average lot width of 200 ft to 155 ft,
Variance of the minimum street frontage requirement of 30 ft to 0 ft, Variance of the minimum lot
area of 2.2 acres to 1.58 acres.

CBOA-23O8 Octobet 2008: The Board approved a Special Exception to permit a home occupation
in an AG district (Section 32O.I); A Variance of the permitted floor area from 500 sf to 600 sf
(Section 44O.8.7) for a home occupation.

AIIAIYSIS OF SURROUT{DII{G AREA: The subject tract is zoned AG and contains a single-family
residence. The tract abuts AG zoning to the East, South and West containing single-family residences and
to the North by RS zoning containing single-family residences.

STAFF GOMMET{TS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Variance of the side setback from 15' to 10' in an AG district
(Section 330).

Per the Tulsa County Zoning Code, the side yard setback in an AG district is 15 feet. The applicant would
like to place an accessory building onto the subject tract that is closer to the side yard property line. They
are requesting that the side yard setback be reduced to 10 feet.

The applicant proposes to build a 60 ft x 80 ft accessory building as shown on the site plan provided by
the applicant. The building placement and variance request is due to a stream that flows through the
subject tract, limiting where the building can be placed.

REVTSED 5/9/2024

CBOA-3165 6.2



lf inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably related to
the request to ensure that the proposed variance is compatible with and non-injurious to the surroundin$
area.

Sample Motion:

"Move to (approve/deny) a Variance of the side setback from 75' to 70' in an AG distric/.
(Section 330).

Sub/'ect to the followinS, conditions, if any:

Findingthe hardship to be

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to the
land, structure or buitding involved, the literal eniorcement of the terms of the Code would result in
unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply

Senerally to other property in the same use district; and that the variance to be $ranted will not cause
substantial detrimentto the public good or impair the purposes, spr74 and intent of the Code, or the
Comprehensive Plan.

RWISED5/9/2024

CBOA-3165 6.3



Subject tract looking East from S 61st W Ave

Subject tract looking Northeast from S 61st W Ave

Rfl/|sED 5/9/2024

CBOA-3165 6.4
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Gase Number: GBOA-3166

Hearing Date: O5/21"/20241:3O PM

Gase Report Prepared by:

Jay Hoyt

Owner and Applicant lnformation:

Applicant Terrie Lynn McDowell

Property Owner: MCDOWELL, TERRIE L
& CLAYTON LEE

Action Requested: Variance to permit a detached accessory building in the RS district to
be greater than 75O sf of floor area (Section 24O.2.E).

Location Mao:

Collinsville

Olvg6s

Jenks

Glenpod

Sp€rry

Additional I nformation:

Present Use: Residence

Tract Size: 0.64 acres

Location: 5422 S 67 AV W

Present Zoning: RS

Fenceline/Area: West Central Tu lsa
County

Land Use Designation: Rural
R es i d e n t ial/ Agricult u ra I

REVTSED 5/rO/2O24
CBOA-3166 7.1



TUITSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GASE REPORT

TRS:9231
CZM.,

CASE I{UMBER: CBOA-3166

CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARII{G DATE: 05/2I/2024 1:3O PM

APPLICANT: Terrie Lynn McDowell

ACTIOI{ REOUESTED: Variance to permit a detached accessory building in the RS district to be greater
than 750 sf of floor area (Section 24O.2.E).

IOCATIOI{= 5422 S 67 AV W ZOTIED: RS

FENGELINE: West Central Tulsa County

PRESET{T USE: Residence TRACT SIZE: 0.64 acres

TEGAL DESCRIPTIOI{: LTS I - 14 BLK 35, NORTH TANEHA Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

R EIEI'AI{T PR EI/IOUS ACTIOilS:

Surrounding Property:

CBOA-2616 Januarv 2017: The Board approved a Variance of the allowable square footage for
accessory buildings in the RS district from 750 sf to 4,650 sf to permit an addition (Section
24O.2.E)

AllAtYSlS OF SURROUT{DIilG AREA: The subject tract is zoned RS and contains a single-family
residence. The tract is surrounded by RS zoning containing single-family residences and vacant land.

STAFF COMMETTTS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Variance to permit a detached accessory building in the RS

district to be greater than 750 sf of floor area (Section 24O.2.E)

The Tulsa County ZoningCode limits accessory buildings in the RS district to 750 sf. The applicant did not
provide a plan or state the size of the proposed accessory building, but did provide the statement that they
are in need of an accessory building larger than the allowed 750 sf on their property.

lf inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably related to
the reguest to ensure that the proposed accessory buildinS is compatible with and non-iniurious to the
surrounding area.

Sample Motion:

"Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to permit a detached accessory building in the RS dtstrict
to be lreater than 75O sf of floor area (Section 24O.2.E)

Subl'ect to the following conditions, if any:

REVTSED 5/rO/2024
CBOA-3166 7.2



FindinS,the hardship to be

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to the
land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in
unnecessa ry hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply
generally to other propefi in the same use drstrict; and thatthe variance to be $ranted will not cause
substantral detriment to the public good or impair the purposeg spirit, and intent of the Code, or the
Comprehensive Plan.

REVTSED 5/!O/2O24
CBOA-3166 7.3
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Bosrd of
uslmenlAd

Case Number: CBOA-3167

Hearing Date= A5/2t/2O241:3O PM

Case Report Prepared bv:

Jay Hoyt

Owner and Applicant lnformation:

Applicant: Melissa Torkleson

Property Owner: BERRYHILL 41, LLC

Action Requested: Special Exception to allow a f ireworks stand (Use Unit 2) in a CS

zoned district for a period of five years (Section 7LO).

Serd SIrhN

Location Map:
i

I

Jenks

Glehpod

Add itional I nformation:

Present Use: Church/Vacant Lot

Tract Size: 6.85 acres

Location: 6001W 41, ST S

Fenceline/Area: Berryh i I I

Land Use Designation: Neighborhood
Center

Present Zoning: CS

RWTSED 5/7O/2O24
CBOA-3167 8.1



TUTISA GOUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

HEARII{G DATE. 05/21"/2024 1:30 PM

APPLICAI{T: Melissa Torkleson

ACTIOI{ REQUESTED: Special Exception to allow a fireworks stand (Use Unit 2) in a CS zoned district for a
period of five years (Section 77O).

TRS: 9220
CZMt

IOCATIOI{: 6001, W 41ST S

FEtICEtlt{E: Berryhill

CASE t{ UMBER: CBOA-3167

CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

ZOI{ED: CS

PRESEilT USE: Church/Vacant Lot TRACT SIZE: 6.85 acres

LEGAT DESCRIPTIOTI: PRT SW SE SW BEG sON & 338W SECR SW SE SW TH N268 E283 560 E55
N4O2.O8 W632.36 5610.30 E294.28 POB SEC 20 19 T2 6.85ACS, PLEASURE ACREAGE 3RD ADDN
Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

R ELEVAT{T PREVIOUS ACTIOilS:

Subject Property:

CBOA-25O0 May 2014: The Board approved a Special Exception to permit a fireworks stand (Use
Unit 2) in an AG district (Section 31O) for a time period of five years.

CBOA-2752 May 2019: The Board approved a Modification to a previoulsy approved Special
Exception (CBOA-2500) to extend the time limitation to permit a fireworks stand (Use Unit 2) in an
AG district (Section 310) and a variance from all-weather parking surface requirement (Section
1340.D).

AIIAIYSIS OF SURROUT{DII{G AREA: The subject tract is zoned CS and contains a church. The site abuts
RS zoning to the North, West and South containing single-family residences and to the East by AG zoning
containing a fire station and OL/CS zoning (City of Tulsa) containing a retail establishment.

STAFF GOMMEIITS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Special Exception to allow a fireworks stand (Use Unit 2) in
a CS zoned district for a period of five years (Section 77O).

The subject tract where the applicant intends to place the fireworks stand has been use by the applicant
for this purpose for the last 10 years.

A special exception is required as the proposed Use Unit 2 is a use which is not permitted by right but by
exception in the CS district because of potential adverse effects, but which if controlled in the particular
instance as to its relationship to the neighborhood and to the general welfare, may be permitted. The
proposed use must be found to be compatible with the surrounding neighborhood.

REVTSED 5/10/2024

CBOA-3167 8.2



lf inclined to approve the request the Board may consider any condition ft deems necessary in order to
ensure thatthe proposed fireworks stand is compatible and non-injurious to the surroundingarea,

Sample Motion:

"Move to (approve/deny) a Special Exception to allow a fireworks stand (Use Unit 2) in a CS
zoned districtfor a period of five years (Section 770|

Sub1'ect to the following conditions, if any:

In $ranting a Special Exception, the Board must find that the Special Exception will be in harmony with the
spirit and intent of the Code and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otheruvise detrimental to the
public welfare.

RWTSED 5/70/2024

CBOA-3167 8.3



,rtl

Subject tract looking Northeast from intersection of W 41st St S and S 61st W Ave

Subject tract looking Northwest from W 41st St S

REVTSED 5/70/2024
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Subject tract looking Southwest from S 61st W Ave

Rfl SED5/!O/2O24
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Boord of
Ad uslmeni

Case Number: GBOA-3168

Hearing Date= 05/2L/20241:30 PM

Case Report Prepared bE

Jay Hoyt

Owner and Applicant lnformation:

Applicant: Lou Reynolds

Property Owner: MJVA TRUST

Action Requested: Special exception to permit a Residential Treatment Center (Use Unit
5) in the AG and RS districts; Variance of Section 1205.3(D) of the Tulsa County Zoning
Code to permit a Residential Treatment Center to be located within t,32O feet of a
protective shelter.

Location Map:

Collinsville

fuM

Jenks

Sperry

Glenpod

Additional lnformation:

Present Use: Residential

Tract Size: 1,.74 acres

Location: 7303 W 7 ST S

Present Zoning: RS,AG

Fenceline/Area: West Central Tulsa
County

Land Use Desigfnation: Rural
R es i d e nt ial/ Agr tcultu ra I

REvtsED 5/7O/2O24
CBOA-3168 9.1



TUTSA GOUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GASE REPORT

TRS: 9206
CZMt

CASE I{UMBER: CBOA-3168

CASE REPORT PREPARED BY Jay Hoyt

HEARII{G DATE= 05/2I/2024 1:30 PM

APPIICAI{T: Lou Reynolds

ACTIOI{ REQUESTED: Special exception to permit a Residential Treatment Center (Use Unit 5) in the AG

and RS districts; Variance of Section 1205.3(D) of the Tulsa County Zoning Code to permit a Residential
Treatment Center to be located within L,32O feet of a protective shelter.

IOCATIOI{: 7303 W 7 ST S ZONED: RS,AG

FEt{GELlt{E: West Central Tulsa County

PRESENT USE: Residential TRACT SIZE= I.74 acres

LEGAT DESCRIPTION: BEG SECR SW TH W3OO N425 E150 5345 E150 S80 POB SEC 06 tg 12
1.739ACS, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

REIEI/ANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS: None Relevant

At{AtYSlS OF SURROUT{DII{G AREA: The subject tract is zoned RS/AG and contains a single-family
residence. The tract abuts vacant AG zoning to the North, AG zoning containing a commercial
establishment to the West, RS zoning to the East containing single-family residences and CS zoning to the
South containing an apartment complex.

STAFF COMMET{TS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Special exception to permit a Residential Treatment Center
(Use Unit 5) in the AG and RS districts and a Variance of Section 1-205.3(D) of the Tulsa County Zoning
Code to permit a Residential Treatment Center to be located within 7,320 feet of a protective shelter.

The proposed Residential Treatment Center is to be utilized as part of a rehabilitation program for men
ages 18-25 as outlined in Exhibit "B" provided by the applicant and utilize several existing buildings, as
shown on the Conceptual Site Plan provided by the applicant.

A special exception is required as the proposed fireworks stand is a use which is not permitted by right but
by exception in the AG and RS districts because of potential adverse effects, but which if controlled in the
particular instance as to its relationship to the neighborhood and to the general welfare, may be permitted
The proposed use must be found to be compatible with the surrounding neighborhood.

Section 1205.3(D) of the Tulsa County Zoning Code requires that a residential treatment center be not
located on a lot within V+ mile (7,320 feet)from any other lot containing another residential treatment
center, transitional living center, emergency or protective shelter, neighborhood group home, community
group home or detention/correctionalfacility. The proposed residentialtreatment center is located
approximately 1,014 ft from an emergency protective shelter, as shown on the map provided by the
applicant.

RflitSED 5/LO/2O24
CBOA-3168 9.2



REVISED 5/14/2024 

The applicant provided an explaination of the proposed facility and reason the variance is being requested 
on Exhibit “B” included with this report. 
 
On Thursday, March 28th, 2024 the applicant held a public meeting to discuss the proposal with the 
neighbors in the surrounding area. An example letter of the invitation to the meeting is included with this 
report, along with the sign-in sheet from that meeting. 
 
If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably related to 
the request to ensure that the proposed special exception and variance are compatible with and non-
injurious to the surrounding area. 
 
Sample Motion: 
 
“Move to _________ (approve/deny) a Special exception to permit a Residential Treatment Center (Use 
Unit 5) in the AG and RS districts; Variance of Section 1205.3(D) of the Tulsa County Zoning Code to 
permit a Residential Treatment Center to be located within 1,320 feet of a protective shelter. 
 
Subject to the following conditions, if any: _______________________________. 
 
Finding the hardship to be __________. 
 
Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to the 
land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in 
unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply 
generally to other property in the same use district; and that the variance to be granted will not cause 
substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the 
Comprehensive Plan 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CBOA-3168 9.3
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Subject tract looking North from W 7th St S

Subject tract looking Northwest from W 7th St S

REVTSED 5/rO/2024
CBOA-3168 9.4



Subject tract looking Northeast from W 7th St S

RilASED 5/rO/2O24
CBOA-3168 9.5
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Exhibit "A"

A tract of land BEGINNING at the Southeast corner of the Southwest Quarter (SW4)
of Section Six (6), Township Nineteen (19) North, Range Twelve (12) East ofthe Indian

Base and Meridian, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma, according to the U.S. Government

Survey thereof; thence North 80 feet; thence West 150 feet; thence South 80 feet; thence East

150 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING;

And

A tract of land BEGINNING one hundred fifty (150) feet West of the Southeast corner of
the Southwest Quarter (SW4) of Section Six (6), Township Nineteen (19) Noth, Range

Twelve (12) East of the Indian Base and Meridian, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma,

according to the U.S. Government Survey thereof; thence West 150 feet; thence North
425 feet; thence East 150 feet; thence South 425 feet to ThePOINTOFBEGINNING"

CBOA-3168 9.8



Exhibit 66B"

The Applicant requests (1) a Special Exception to permit a Residential Treatment Center
(Use Unit 5) in the AG and RS districts, and (2) aYariance of Section 1205.3(D) of the Tulsa
County Zoning Code (the "Code") to permit a Residential Treatment Center to be located within
I,320 feet of a protective shelter, for property located at7303 W. 7th Street (the "Property").

The Property is approximately 1.75 acres located on the north side of West 7th Street. North
and east of the Property are single family residences zoned AG and RS, south of the Property are
the Sand Springs Apartments, zoned CS/PUD-27, and west of the Property is the Frontier Smoke
Shop, zoned AG. Located on the Property is a 3,545 sq. ft. residence, along with five (5) accessory
buildings to the rear (north) of the principal residence. The Property was previously utilized as a
small campground for private retreats.

The proposed use of the Property is for the l't Step Male Diversion Program, a
rehabilitation program for men, ages 18-25, who are facing nonviolent charges in the criminal legal
system. The Program's purpose is to redirect the lives of these justice-involved young men,
diverting them away from potential incarceration by addressing the underlying causes of certain
behaviors and providing the necessary skills to be a successful member of their community.
Participants of the Program are individually selected and must demonstrate a desire and
commitment to complete the Program, which is approximately 18-24 months. The residents are
under the supervision of a Tulsa County judge and professional staff that provide counseling,
therapy, career training, job placemento mentoring, life skills, and a sober living environment.

Fourteen (14) residents and a house manager will live in the principal residence on the
Property. In addition to court supervision, the residents are monitored 2417 by staff, ankle
monitors, and a security system. Residents do not have personal vehicles and are subject to a 10:00
p.m. curfew. The accessory buildings will be used as classrooms for the skills classes and group
therapy sessions, as well as for the Program's administrative offices. A Conceptual Site Plan is
attached.

The Property is uniquely situated and offers all of the necessary amenities for the Program
to operate on a single site in a single-family, residential environment, as opposed to an institutional
environment. The use of the Property as a Residential Treatment Center by the Program will not
be injurious to the neighborhood, particularly due to the strict application process for the non-
violent program residents, security systems, and staff supervision. The Residential Treatment
Center is a permitted use by Special Exception in the AG and RS districts and thus is in harmony
with the spirit and intent of the Code.

In addition, the Applicant requests a Variance to permit the Program to be located within
I,320 feet (Il4 mile) of the Dayspring Villa Women's Shelter (the "Spring"). The Spring is located
in Sand Springs city limits, approximately 1,014 feet (measured in a straight line from property
line to property line) to the west of the Property. Due to the orientation and shape of the Property,
which has a lot depth of 425 feet, the spacing requirement results in unnecessary hardship. The
location of the actual facilities for the Spring and on the Property are separated by a Vo mile and
accordingly, the Variance does not impair the spirit and intent of the Code.

CBOA-3168 9.9
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March 70,2024

Tulsa County Board of r\dlustments
Mr. David Charney, Chairman
c/o Jay Hoyt, INCOG
2 West 2"d Street, Stc 800
f'ulsa, Oklahoma 741A3

Re: CBOA-3168 - 1" Step Male Diversion Progtam

Dear Mr, Chairman and Members of the Board,

'I'hank you in advance for your time and consideration of this letter. I am writing to express my

support and endorsement of the 1st Step Male D.iversion Program in the sincete hope that you will
.oniid.t its establishment within our community. As one of fblsa County's DisttictJudges working

in the Cnmnral Division and clirectly with the program, I have seen firsthand the positive impact this

program has had on a person's life and the positive change it brings to our community.

The 1" Step Male Diversion Program is designcd for younger men with felony charges or otherwise

facing significant legal issues and utilizes counseling, education and vocational training to assist in

acquirrng (and oftenumes teaching for the frst time) the necessary skills to overcoffre criminal

behaviois an{ srrirre rowards leading satis$'ing and producuve lives. By addressing underlying issues

such as substance abuse, mental tt.atttt concems, and socioeconomic bariers, the program has been

successfirl in reducing reoffending rates and improving the ovetall well-being of both participants

and the community. 5.r.h pr,rgru-, ,r." essential for our community as they target the root causes of
crime and focus on rehabilitating and reintegrating individuals back into society.

T'he 1st Step lvlale l)tversion Program exemplifies our community'p fundan-rental principles of
.o*p^rsiorr, iustice, and rehabilitation. By emphasizing programs that center on prevendon and

intcrvention, we as community leaders demonstrate our commiffnent to fostering a secure and

prosperous cornmunity for all i.ndividuals. The program has maintained an outstanding safety record,

ir. i., part to rigorous safety measrres such as house managers' security camefas' and GPS

morutoring for all partrcipants.

Approving the establishment of the 1st Stcp Male Diversion Ptogram ptesents a significant

"pi"tt""ity to promote positivc transformation and reduce crirne rates within our corrununity' Your

".rdorr.-"nt 
oi this proir^- coulcl greatly benefit numerous individuals and contribute to the

overall improvement of out community's welfare'

'fhank you for yout time and your consideration, should you have any questions please feel free to

contact me,

Sincerely,

DJ C',n--
David A. Guten
District Judge

CBOA-3168 9.12



J. Kevin Stitt
Governor

sJ*,
4*f

OKLAHOMA
Corrections

Steven HarPe
Director

May 13,2024

Tulsa County Board of AdiLrstment

Mr. f)avid Charuey, Chairrnan
c/o Mr'. Jay Hoyt,INCOG
2 West 2"d Street, Suite 800

Tulsa, OK 74103

Re: CBOA-3168 - I't Step Male Diversion Program

Dear Mr. Chait'man and Members of the Board,

This letter is written in slppolt of I't Step Male Diversion Program and their cxpansion plans. I

have witnessecl firsthand the effectiveness of this program in the lives of many young nren aud

their families.

In the 20 years that I have worked in the probation fielcl, I have been a palt of many praglams ancl

1't Step Male Diversion Program is top tier. The staff care about the young men in this program

and goabove ancl beyond in their success. fhey encourage them, support their efforts, assist them

with court ancl tleatment directives, and holcl them accountable when needed' l'his program turns

losi, ill equipped boys irrto thliving, r'esponsible yollng men that in return become productive

citizens of the community. By expancling this program, many rrrol'e lives ',vottlcl be positively

impactecl which would allow continued growth in serving the comrnr"rnity'

please consicler approval o{' this expansion. Wc all have a responsibility in improving our

community and I'i btep Male Diversion Proglam is upholding theirs by irnpacting thcse young

men to be a sttccess,

Itespectfully,

tfuN"\'Ntort
Wendi Sullivan, Local Administrator
Communily Sentenciug

Oklahorna Dcpat'tnient of Cort'ections

34OO N. MARTIN LUTHER KING AVE., OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 7311 1 ' OFFICE: 405'425'2500 ' FAX: 405'425-2578

STATEoFol(LAHoMA'DEPARTMENToFCoRREcTIoNS'oKLAHoMA'GoV/DoC

CBOA-3168 9.13
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I

A P r o.fe s s io nal C o r por at io n

Philip J. Eller
Kevin H. Wylie
R, Louis Reynolds
Daniel C. Cupps
Andrew A. Shank
Shanann Pinkham Passley

Mac D. Finlayson
Steven P. Flowers
Kenneth E. Crump, Jr.

Sloane Ryan Lile
Nathalie M. Cornett
Natalie J. Marra
Jacob W. Purdum

OfCounsel
Donald L. Detrich, Retired
Jerry M. Snider
Katherine Saunders, PLC
Heidi L. Shadid
Joshua M. Tietsort

Telephone
(el8) 747-8900

Toll Free
(866) 547-8900

Facsimile
(918) 747-266s

Writer's Direct Line
(918) 392-e400

Writer's Direcl Fax
(9ts) 392-9406

l{riter's E-Mail
rl reyn o I ds(a)e I lerd etr i ch. com

March 15,2024

Ozzie Pauland
Leslie Karen Eades

7243 West 7th Street
Tulsa, OK74127

Re: First Step Male Diversion Program

Dear Mr. and Ms. Eades:

We represent the First Step Male Diversion Program in connection with the property at

7303 W. 7th Street, located on the north side of 7th Street, directly east of the Frontier Smoke Shop.

The Program is under contract to purchase the Property. We intend to file an application with the

Tulsa County Board of Adjustment in order for the Program to utilize the Property as a program

residence and administrative offices.

I am writing to you to invite you to a meeting with the First Step Male Diversion Program

team on Thursday, Nlarch 28,2024, at 6:00 p.m., which will be held at the Zion Community

Church, located at 5400 Charles Page Boulevard, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74127 '

www.El
2727 East2lst Street, Suite 200, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74114'3533

CBOA-3168 9.16



A P r ofe s s ional C orpo r ation

March 15,2024
Page2

On behalf of First Step Male Diversion Program, we hope to see you at the meeting and

will make every effort to answer any questions you may have about the project. Again, we look
forward to seeing you at the March 28th meeting.

Yours very truly,

ELLER AND DETRICH
A Professional Corporation

R.

ll2l .Al%/O003/Letter to Neighbors (2024,03 .15)

CBOA-3168 9.17



NAME

SIGN-IN

l" Step Male Divension Program
NEIGHBORIIOOD MEETING

March 28'2024 5:00 P.M.

E.MAIL
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SIGN-IN

I't Step Male Diversion Program
NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING

March 28,2024 6:00 P.M.

NAME ADDRESS E.MAIL

/e 7743 N.

),,{o+huLtofo,nrrl- Jtrl €,ti*sl

c /?7/ilAahn;1.
Con
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Hoyt, Jay

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Heather Burk < hburk2023@gmail.com >

Sunday, May 12,2024 6:57 PM

esubmit
Case # CBOA-3168

To whom it may concern,

I hope this email finds you well. I am writing to express my deep concern regarding the presence of a

sober living facility in close proximity to our residential area, especially considering the number of
young children residing here.

While I understand the importance of providing support and rehabilitation services to individuals

recovering from substance abuse, the location of such facilities requires careful consideration,
particularly when they are adjacent to areas heavily populated by families with young children.

The presence of a sober living facility in such close proximity to our homes poses various risks,

including potential exposure of children to individuals undergoing treatment for substance abuse,

increased foot traffic of unknown individuals in the area, and the possibility of disturbances or
incidents that may arise from the operations of the facility.

It is essential to acknowledge that the safety and well-being of our children must be our top priority.

As responsible members of this community, we must take proactive measures to ensure that our
neighborhood remains a safe and secure environment for all residents, especially our most vulnerable

members.

Therefore, I urge you to consider the gravity of this situation and take appropriate action to address it.

This may include exploring options for relocating the sober living facility to a more suitable location

that is not in such close proximity to residential areas, particularly those with young children.

Furthermore, the proximity of the facility may also pose logistical challenges and safety hazards, such

as traffic congestion and disturbances during pick-up and drop-off times for school-going children.

I urge you to carefully reconsider the placement of the sober living facility and explore alternative

locations that are more suitable and do not pose potential risks to the safety and well-being of our
commu nity's youngest members.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. I look forward to your prompt response and action on this

important issue.

1

Sincerely, Heather Burk

CBOA-3168 9.20



Gase Number: CBOA-3169

HearinH Date= 05/21/20241:30 PM

Case Report Prepared by:

Jay Hoyt

Owner and Applicant lnformation:

Applicant Jennifer Johnson

Ploperty Owner: Jennifer Johnson

Action Requested: Use Variance to allow for recreational vehicles (Use Unit L7) in an AG

district (Secion 31O).

Location Map:

Collinsville

Sperry

SaM SpinF

Lib€rv

Add itional I nformation:

Present Use: Vacant

Tract Size: 2.27 acres

Location: LGLL E 161 ST S

Present Zoning: AG

Fenceline/Area: G len pool

Land Use Designation: Rural

REVISED 5/!3/2024
CBOA-3169 10.1



TUTSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 7319
CZM:

CASE I{UMBER: CBOA-3169

CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARII{G DATE= 05/21/2024 1:30 PM

APPLICAI{T: Jennifer Johnson

ACTIOTI REQUESTED:
(Secion 310).

Use Variance to allow for recreational vehicles (Use Unit 17) in an AG district

LOCATIOII: 161-I E 161ST S

FEilGEtlt{E: Glenpool

PRESEIIT USE: Vacant TRACT SIZE= 2.27 acres

tEGAt DESCRIPTIOTI: E2OO 5544.51 GOV LT 4 LESS S5O THEREOF FOR RD SEC T9 77 T3 2.27OACS,
Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

REIEI/AI{T PREI|IOUS ACTIOilS: None Relevant

ANALYSIS OF SURROUT{DIIIG AREA: The subject tract is zoned AG and is currently vacant. The site is
surrounded by AG zoning containing vacant land and single-family residences.

STAFF GOMMEilTS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Use Variance to allow for recreational vehicles (Use Unit 17)
in an AG district (Secion 310).

Use Unit 17 - Automotive and Allied Activities is not a use that is permitted by right or exception in the AG
district, which parking of a recreational vehicle would fall under, necessitating the need for a Use Variance
if one is intended to be parked and used on the subject tract. A Use Variance is required as the proposed
use is not permitted by right in the AG district because of the potentialadverse effects, but which if
controlled in the particular instance as to its relationship to the surroundin garea and to the general
welfare, may be permitted. The proposed use must be found to be compatible with and non-injurious to
the surrounding area.

The applicant intends to build a permanent home on the subject tract and would like to place an RV
temporarily on the lot while the home is being constructed as outlined in the History and Hardship
information provided by the applicant.

lf inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably related to
the request to ensure the proposed use is compatible with and non-injurious to the surrounding area.

Sample Motion:

"l Move to (approve/deny) a Use Variance to allow for recreational vehicles (Use Unit 77) in an

ZOI{ED: AG

AG district (Secion 37O).

REVTSED 5/13/2024

CBOA-3169 10.2



Subl'ect to the following conditions, if any:

FindinEthe hardship to be

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstanceg which are peculiar to the
Iand, structure or buildinS, involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in
unnecessa ry hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply

lenerally to other property in the same use drbtrict; and that the variance to be $ranted will not cause
substantial detriment to the public Sood or impair the purposes, spirfi and intent of the Code, or the
Comprehensive Plan."
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lnformation re: Board of Adjustment request to approve placement of electrical service for intention of
RV while we (Jennifer and Aaron Johnson) build permanent home.

History and Hardship: My husband and I listed our prior home for sale in spring 2O23. Our prior home
was in Tulsa County, Bixby School district where our L3 and 15 year old children currently attend school
since Kindergarten. Our original intentions were to immediately purchase a property within Bixby school
district and build (what we hoped to be a modest sized) 'forever' home while temporarily staying with
family. After listing our original home for sale, both of my husband's grandmothers were placed in

nursing facilities and do not qualify for any state assistance for the monthly payments (which combined,
are close to S16k/month). Additionally, the same time that our home sold, unfortunately my husband's
mother passed away unexpectedly, causing further financial strain. My father-in-law (Aaron's father) is

aging and it has become apparent that he will not be able to continue to live independently in the
foreseeable future. This past fall of 2O23, my husband and I went ahead and purchased a 2.5 acre lot on
the northeast corner of 161't Street S and Peoria . We love this location, the price was reasonable, and
we were, and are, stillvery intent in our plan to build a home. However, given the increase in interest
rates that occurred over the summet coupled with the financial strain of two nursing home bills, as well
as the strong desire to build a home that would also be able to house my father-in-law - we are unable,
at this time to finance a home-build. My husband works as an accountant for a local business and I a

mental health nurse at the VA. We have very good credit and a strong financial plan in place to allow us

to finance and break-ground on a home build in early/spring of 2O25, regardless if interest rates change.
Howeve6 we very much wish to utilize our property as soon as possible.

We are asking to place our RV on property, temporarily, until the home is built. This would allow us to
save additional monies, keep our children in their schools, and not continue to burden family who have
been housing us. We understand that the aesthetics of an RV can be deterring to some, but are kindly
asking for the Board's approval of this request, knowing that this would be temporary and that our goal

and intention is to build a beautiful, permanent home. I have attached pictures and additional
information below for your review. I am happy to answer any additional questions you may have of me
or my husband. My husband and I very much appreciate and are grateful of the board's consideration of
this request.
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The pavilion we intend to build will look similarly, if not exactly, as pictured below. lt will initially be used

to shelter the RV but would later be used as an outdoor gathering area for our family. Once the house is

constructed, we would house the RV in a garage as it would then just be utilized for vacations.
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Phase 1 of our intended plan, pending board approval. Culvert (permit received), road (grey), placement

of pavilion (brown), RV water and electric hookups to provide living quarters until phase 2.
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Phase 2 of intended plan, pending permits: Placement of home and garage (grey). RV then housed in

garage. Pavilion utilized as outdoor area.
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Phase 3 intended plan, pending compliance with easement (of utility lines) and permits: Placement of

small barn (red), gardens (green), and small pond (blue).

E l tr'l :.t St 5a: ^t

CBOA-3169 10.11



Home plans currently being discussed for possible build will look similarly to the following and are

approximately 3777 sq ft. We wish to modify to have an additional bedroom on the first floor (dining

area and pantry) that would accommodate my father-in-law:
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